

IMPORTANT NOTICE

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION TO ANY PERSON OR ADDRESS IN THE UNITED STATES. THIS OFFERING IS AVAILABLE ONLY TO INVESTORS WHO ARE ADDRESSEES OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES.

IMPORTANT: You must read the following before continuing. The following applies to this pricing supplement following this page (the "**Pricing Supplement**"), and you are therefore advised to read this carefully before reading, accessing or making any other use of the Pricing Supplement. In accessing the Pricing Supplement, you agree to be bound by the following terms and conditions, including any modifications to them any time you receive any information from us as a result of such access.

NOTHING IN THIS ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES AN OFFER OF SECURITIES FOR SALE IN THE UNITED STATES OR ANY OTHER JURISDICTION WHERE IT IS UNLAWFUL TO DO SO. THE SECURITIES HAVE NOT BEEN, AND WILL NOT BE, REGISTERED UNDER THE U.S. SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "**SECURITIES ACT**") OR THE SECURITIES LAWS OF ANY STATE OF THE UNITED STATES OR OTHER JURISDICTION AND THE SECURITIES MAY NOT BE OFFERED OR SOLD WITHIN THE UNITED STATES, EXCEPT PURSUANT TO AN EXEMPTION FROM, OR IN A TRANSACTION NOT SUBJECT TO, THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES ACT AND APPLICABLE STATE OR LOCAL SECURITIES LAWS.

THE FOLLOWING PRICING SUPPLEMENT MAY NOT BE FORWARDED OR DISTRIBUTED TO ANY OTHER PERSON AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED IN ANY MANNER WHATSOEVER, AND IN PARTICULAR, MAY NOT BE FORWARDED OR DISTRIBUTED TO ANY U.S. ADDRESS. ANY FORWARDING, DISTRIBUTION OR REPRODUCTION OF THIS DOCUMENT IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS UNAUTHORISED. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS DIRECTIVE MAY RESULT IN A VIOLATION OF THE SECURITIES ACT OR THE APPLICABLE LAWS OF OTHER JURISDICTIONS. IF YOU HAVE GAINED ACCESS TO THIS TRANSMISSION CONTRARY TO ANY OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS, YOU ARE NOT AUTHORISED AND WILL NOT BE ABLE TO PURCHASE ANY OF THE SECURITIES DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT.

Confirmation of your Representation: The Pricing Supplement is being sent at your request and by accepting the e-mail and accessing the Pricing Supplement you shall be deemed to have represented to us that (1) you are outside the United States and (2) you consent to delivery of the Pricing Supplement and any amendments and supplements thereto by electronic transmission.

By accepting this document, if you are an investor in Singapore, you: (A) represent and warrant that you are either an institutional investor as defined under Section 4A(1) of the Securities and Futures Act, Chapter 289 of Singapore (the "**SFA**"), a relevant person as defined under Section 275(2) of the SFA or persons to whom an offer is being made, as referred to in Section 275(1A) of the SFA, and in accordance with the conditions specified in Section 275 of the SFA and (where applicable) Regulation 3 of the Securities and Futures (Classes of Investors) Regulations 2018; and (B) agree to be bound by the limitations and restrictions described herein.

You are reminded that this Pricing Supplement has been delivered to you on the basis that you are a person into whose possession this Pricing Supplement may be lawfully delivered in accordance with the laws of the jurisdiction in which you are located and you may not, nor are

you authorised to, deliver this Pricing Supplement, electronically or otherwise, to any other person.

The materials relating to the offering of securities to which this Pricing Supplement relates do not constitute, and may not be used in connection with, an offer or solicitation in any place where offers or solicitations are not permitted by law. If a jurisdiction requires that the offering be made by a licensed broker or dealer and a dealer or any affiliate thereof is a licensed broker or dealer in that jurisdiction, the offering shall be deemed to be made by such dealer or such affiliate on behalf of the Issuer (as defined in this Pricing Supplement) in such jurisdiction.

This Pricing Supplement has been sent to you in an electronic format. You are reminded that documents transmitted via this medium may be altered or changed during the process of electronic transmission and consequently none of the Issuer, DBS Bank Ltd. and United Overseas Bank Limited (the "**Joint Global Coordinators**"), any Manager named in this document, any person who controls the Joint Global Coordinators or any Manager, any director, officer, employee or agent of the Issuer, the Joint Global Coordinators, any Manager, or affiliate of any such person accepts any liability or responsibility whatsoever in respect of any difference between the Pricing Supplement distributed to you in electronic format and the hard copy version available to you on request from the Joint Global Coordinators or any Manager.

You are responsible for protecting against viruses and other destructive items. Your use of this e-mail is at your own risk and it is your responsibility to take precautions to ensure that it is free from viruses and other items of a destructive nature.

Pricing Supplement dated [●] 2020

STT GDC PTE. LTD.

Issue of S\$[●] [●] per cent. Notes due 20[●]
under the S\$1,500,000,000 Multicurrency Debt Issuance Programme

The document constitutes the Pricing Supplement relating to the issue of the Notes described herein.

Terms used herein shall be deemed to be defined as such for the purposes of the Conditions (the "**Conditions**") set forth in the Offering Circular dated 9 September 2019 (the "**Offering Circular**"). This Pricing Supplement contains the final terms of the Notes and must be read in conjunction with such Offering Circular. This Pricing Supplement, together with the information set out in the Schedule to this Pricing Supplement, supplements the Offering Circular and supersedes the information in the Offering Circular to the extent inconsistent with the information included therein.

The Notes have not been, and will not be, registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "**Securities Act**") or with any securities regulatory authority of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States, and Notes in bearer form are subject to U.S. tax law requirements.

The Notes may not be offered, sold or (in the case of Notes in bearer form) delivered within the United States except in certain transactions exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act.

Where interest, discount income, prepayment fee, redemption premium or break cost is derived from any of the Notes by any person who is not resident in Singapore and who carries on any operations in Singapore through a permanent establishment in Singapore, the tax exemption available for qualifying debt securities (subject to certain conditions) under the Income Tax Act, Chapter 134 of Singapore (the "**ITA**"), shall not apply if such person acquires such Notes using the funds and profits of such person's operations through a permanent establishment in Singapore. Any person whose interest, discount income, prepayment fee, redemption premium or break cost derived from the Notes is not exempt from tax (including for the reasons described above) shall include such income in a return of income made under the ITA.

Notification under Section 309B of the SFA: The Notes are prescribed capital markets products (as defined in the Securities and Futures (Capital Markets Products) Regulations 2018) and Excluded Investment Products (as defined in MAS Notice SFA 04-N12: Notice on the Sale of Investment Products and MAS Notice FAA-N16: Notice on Recommendations on Investment Products).

- | | | | |
|----|------|-----------------|-------------------|
| 1. | (i) | Issuer: | STT GDC Pte. Ltd. |
| 2. | (i) | Series Number: | 2 |
| | (ii) | Tranche Number: | 1 |

- (iii) Date on which the Notes become fungible: Not Applicable
3. Specified Currency or Currencies: Singapore dollars ("S\$")
4. Aggregate Nominal Amount: [●]
- (i) Series: [●]
- (ii) Tranche: [●]
5. Issue Price: [●] per cent. of the Aggregate Nominal Amount
6. (i) Specified Denominations: [●]
- (ii) Calculation Amount: [●]
7. (i) Issue Date: [●] 2020
- (ii) Interest Commencement Issue Date
Date:
8. Negative Pledge: Condition 5(a)
9. Maturity Date: [●]
10. Interest Basis: [●] per cent. Fixed Rate
(further particulars specified below)
11. Redemption/Payment Basis: Subject to any purchase and cancellation or early redemption, the Notes will be redeemed on the Maturity Date at [100] per cent. of their nominal amount.
12. Change of Interest or Redemption/
Payment Basis: Not Applicable
13. Put/Call Options: Not Applicable
14. Date of Board approval for
issuance of Notes obtained 16 July 2020

PROVISIONS RELATING TO INTEREST (IF ANY) PAYABLE

15. **Fixed Rate Note Provisions** Applicable
- (i) Rate of Interest: [●] per cent. per annum payable semi-annually in arrear
- (ii) Interest Payment Date(s): [●] and [●] in each year
- (iii) Fixed Coupon Amount: Not Applicable
- (iv) Broken Amount(s): Not Applicable

(v) Day Count Fraction: Actual/365 (Fixed)

(vi) Other terms relating to the method of calculating interest for Fixed Rate Notes: Not Applicable

16. **Floating Rate Note Provisions** Not Applicable

17. **Zero Coupon Note Provisions** Not Applicable

PROVISIONS RELATING TO REDEMPTION

18. Call Option Not Applicable

19. **Put Option** Not Applicable

20. **Final Redemption Amount** [●] per Calculation Amount

21. **Early Redemption Amount** [●] per Calculation Amount

Early Redemption Amount(s) per Calculation Amount payable on redemption for taxation reasons, or on event of default or other early redemption and/or the method of calculating the same (if required or if different from that set out in the Conditions):

GENERAL PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO THE NOTES

22. Form of the Notes: **Bearer Notes:**
Permanent Global Note exchangeable for Definitive Notes in the limited circumstances specified in the Permanent Global Note

23. Additional Financial Centre(s) or other special provisions relating to payment dates: Not Applicable

24. Talons for future Coupons to be attached to Definitive Notes (and dates on which such Talons mature): No

25. Any applicable currency disruption/ fallback provisions: Not Applicable

26. Other terms or special conditions: Not Applicable

LISTING AND ADMISSION TO TRADING

27. Listing: Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited

DISTRIBUTION

28. Method of distribution: Syndicated
- (i) If syndicated, names of Managers: DBS Bank Ltd.
United Overseas Bank Limited
Credit Suisse (Singapore) Limited
Standard Chartered Bank (Singapore) Limited
- (ii) Stabilising Manager(s) (if any): Not Applicable
- (iii) If non-syndicated, name and address of Dealer: Not Applicable
29. Total commission and concession: The Issuer has agreed to pay to the Managers a management fee based on the aggregate principal amount of the Notes.
30. U.S. Selling Restrictions: Reg. S Category 2, C Rules
31. Additional selling restrictions: Not Applicable
32. Prohibition of sales to EEA investors: Not Applicable

OPERATIONAL INFORMATION

33. ISIN Code: [●]
34. Common Code: [●]
35. Any clearing system(s) other than Euroclear/Luxembourg and CDP and the relevant identification number(s): Not Applicable
36. Delivery: Delivery free of payment
37. Names and addresses of additional Paying Agent(s) (if any): Not Applicable

GENERAL

38. Private Bank Rebate/Commission: Not Applicable
39. The aggregate principal amount of Securities issued has been translated into Singapore dollars at

the rate of [•], producing a sum of
(for Securities not denominated in
Singapore dollars):

PURPOSE OF PRICING SUPPLEMENT

This Pricing Supplement comprises the final terms required for issue and admission to trading on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited ("SGX-ST") of the Notes described herein pursuant to the S\$1,500,000,000 Multicurrency Debt Issuance Programme of the Issuer.

RESPONSIBILITY

The SGX-ST assumes no responsibility for the correctness of any of the statements made or opinions expressed or reports contained in this Pricing Supplement. The admission of the Notes to the Official List of the SGX-ST is not to be taken as an indication of the merits of the Issuer, the S\$1,500,000,000 Multicurrency Debt Issuance Programme of the Issuer or the Notes.

The Issuer accepts responsibility for the information contained in this Pricing Supplement.

Signed on behalf of STT GDC Pte. Ltd. as Issuer:

By:
Duly authorised

Name:

Title:

SCHEDULE

The Offering Circular is hereby supplemented with the following information, which shall be deemed to be incorporated in, and to form part of, the Offering Circular. Save as otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Offering Circular have the same meaning when used in this Schedule.

The Offering Circular shall be amended as follows:

1. by deleting the risk factor "The occurrence of natural disasters, health epidemics and other outbreaks could adversely impact the Group's business, financial condition, prospects and/or results of operations" appearing on page 30 of the Offering Circular in its entirety and substituting therefor with the following:

"The occurrence of natural disasters, health epidemics and other outbreaks could adversely impact the Group's business, financial condition, prospects and/or results of operations"

Natural disasters, severe weather conditions and the outbreak of epidemics may adversely affect the economy and infrastructure in the countries in which the Group operates. Some cities where the Group operates are under the threat of flood, earthquake, fire or epidemics such as COVID-19, Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome (SARS), Zika, H5N1 avian flu and/or H1N1 Influenza (commonly known as swine flu). Past occurrences of such phenomena have caused varying degrees of harm to businesses and the national and local economies and future occurrences could have a negative impact on the global economy and business activity.

On 11 March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the COVID-19 outbreak as a pandemic. The emergence of the COVID-19 pandemic has become one of the biggest disruptors in the global economy, creating uncertainty and placing global economic and social resilience to the test. The COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in, among other things, ongoing travel and transportation restrictions, prolonged closures of workplaces, businesses and schools, lockdowns in certain countries and increased volatility in international capital markets. Given the uncertainties as to the development of the COVID-19 pandemic, it is difficult to predict how long such conditions will exist and the extent to which the Group may be affected by such conditions. The COVID-19 pandemic has resulted in significant disruptions to the global economy and has caused the International Monetary Fund to forecast negative GDP growth for the global economy in 2020, including negative GDP growth forecasts for certain countries where the Group operates.

The current COVID-19 pandemic or a future outbreak of infectious disease in any country where the Group has facilities or conducts business or where the Group's customers or suppliers are based, as well as quarantines or other regulatory measures or restrictions taken in response to an outbreak, have and could in the future severely disrupt the supply chains and distribution networks for the Group's services, delay the completion of its projects and customer move-ins. In particular, the construction of the Group's new data centres or expansion of existing data centres (including fit-outs) have or may be significantly affected by work stoppages, and labour and material shortages due in part to the control measures imposed by countries globally to curb the spread of the coronavirus. If the construction of new data centres or the expansion of existing

data centres (including fit-outs) cannot be completed on time, the Group may be unable to meet the demand of its customers. In addition, ongoing travel and transportation restrictions, prolonged closures of workplaces, businesses and lockdowns in certain countries, have or may adversely affect the Group's ability to perform customer acquisition activities and adequately staff its operations. Further, the businesses of the Group's customers may be negatively impacted, which in turn will reduce the demand for the Group's services and/or cause delays in the collection of receivables from the Group's customers. Any economic slowdown due to COVID-19 may result in a shortage of available credit, thereby affecting the Group's ability to raise additional capital, obtain additional financing from banks and other financial institutions, or draw down on its existing loans and financing facilities. This in turn could limit the Group's capital expenditures and affect its future expansion and growth. Any of the above factors may adversely affect the Group's cashflows, business, financial condition, prospects and results of operations.

As the COVID-19 pandemic is ongoing as of July 2020 and evolving rapidly, there is no assurance that the Group will not in the future experience more severe disruptions in the event that more stringent quarantine measures are imposed or if the COVID-19 pandemic becomes more severe or protracted and as such, the Group is uncertain as to the final impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Group's business, financial condition, prospects and results of operation. Whilst the Issuer and the Group's portfolio companies have implemented business continuity plans to allow business operations to continue and have taken steps to mitigate the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic in their respective businesses, there is no assurance that the COVID-19 pandemic will not worsen, which could in turn cause a deterioration of the Group's business, financial condition, prospects and results of operations. The actual extent of the outbreak and its impact on the domestic, regional and global economy remains uncertain, and the actual extent of the impact on the Group's business, results of operations, financial conditions and prospects will depend on, among other things, the duration and impact of the COVID-19 outbreak."

2. by inserting the following as a new risk factor after the risk factor "The Issuer's investment in GDS may be affected by the inability of GDS to resolve any conflict of interest or dispute with the shareholders of its consolidated variable interest entities ("VIEs")" appearing on page 32 of the Offering Circular:

"The value of the Issuer's investment in GDS may be adversely affected as a result of GDS' auditor's inability to undergo inspections required under applicable U.S. rules

The Group conducts its operations in the PRC through its Associated Company, GDS, which is listed on NASDAQ in the United States. GDS' auditors, as auditors of companies that are traded publicly in the United States and a firm registered with the U.S. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (the "PCAOB"), is required by the laws of the United States to undergo regular inspections by the PCAOB to assess its compliance with the laws of the United States and professional standards. As GDS' auditors are located in the PRC, a jurisdiction where the PCAOB is currently unable to conduct inspections without the approval of Chinese authorities, GDS' auditors are not currently inspected by the PCAOB.

As part of an increased regulatory focus in the United States on access to audit information, in May 2020, the U.S. Senate passed a bill entitled the "Holding Foreign

Companies Accountable Act" (the "HFCAA bill") which, if adopted, would require the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission to identify issuers whose audit reports are prepared by auditors that the PCAOB is unable to inspect or investigate completely because of a restriction imposed by a non-U.S. authority in the auditor's local jurisdiction. If the HFCAA bill or any similar legislation were enacted into law, the securities of GDS may be prohibited from trading on the NASDAQ or other U.S. stock exchanges if GDS' auditor is not inspected by the PCAOB for three consecutive years, which could ultimately lead to the delisting of GDS' American Depositary Shares from the NASDAQ. Additionally, most of GDS' loan agreements include a covenant that it maintains its listing on NASDAQ. Should it be delisted from NASDAQ, this could result in a default under its loan agreements and if GDS is unable to modify or amend the terms of such loan agreements in time or at all, it may not have the funds to repay, or ability to refinance, such loans. The market price of GDS' securities and the value of the Issuer's investment in GDS could be adversely impacted by the anticipated negative effects of the HFCAA bill or similar legislation upon, and negative investor sentiment towards, PRC-based companies listed in the United States, including GDS, regardless of whether the HFCAA bill or similar legislation is enacted.

Furthermore, on 4 June 2020, the U.S. President issued a memorandum ordering the President's Working Group on Financial Markets to submit a report to the President within 60 days of the memorandum that includes recommendations for actions that can be taken by the executive branch, the SEC, the PCAOB or other U.S federal agencies and departments with respect to PRC companies listed on U.S. stock exchanges and their audit firms. The recommendations are to include actions that could be taken under current laws and rules as well as possible new rulemaking recommendations. Any resulting actions, proceedings or new rules could adversely affect the listing and compliance status of PRC-based issuers listed in the United States, such as GDS, and may have a material and adverse impact on the trading prices of the securities of such issuers, including GDS' ADSs, and could substantially reduce or effectively terminate the trading of GDS' ADSs in the United States.";

3. by deleting the section "Capitalisation and Indebtedness of the Group" appearing on page 128 of the Offering Circular in its entirety and substituting therefor with the following:

"CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GROUP

The table below sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group as at 31 December 2019. This table should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Issuer for the year ended 31 December 2019 and the related notes thereto attached to this Pricing Supplement as Exhibit A.

	<u>As at 31 December 2019</u> S\$'000
Share capital	
Ordinary shares	100,000
Redeemable convertible preference shares	2,107,277
	2,207,277

	2,207,277
Reserves	(545,613)
Non-controlling interests	55,195
Total equity	1,716,859
Bank borrowings	1,219,200
Medium term notes	223,373
Lease liabilities	608,334
Loans from immediate holding company and related corporations (interest bearing)	473,841
Total borrowings	2,524,748
Total capitalisation and indebtedness	4,241,607

There has been no significant change to the total capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group since 31 December 2019 save as set out below:

In June 2020, the Issuer amended its Articles of Association to include the terms of a new Series A redeemable convertible preference shares (“Series A RCPS”). Dividends on the Series A RCPS are cumulative at a rate of 4% per annum, payable annually, if declared by the Board of Directors of the Issuer. The Series A RCPS are redeemable at the option of the Issuer, and in a monetization event by the holder of the Series A RCPS, by way of cash at a redemption amount equal to the issue price for the Series A RCPS plus any outstanding accrued cumulative dividends and applicable redemption dividend, in each case subject to the declaration by the Board of Directors of the Issuer. As at 17 July 2020, the Issuer has issued the following number of new Series A RCPS to its sole shareholder, STT Communications Ltd:-

Date of Issue	No. of Series A RCPS Issued	Amount of Share Capital
22 June 2020	146,944,261	S\$146,944,261
24 June 2020	150,000,000	S\$150,000,000

4. by deleting "Mr. Christopher Street Group Chief Marketing Officer" from the table of key management appearing on page 152 of the Offering Circular;
5. by deleting the write-up of Mr. Christopher Street in the section "Management" appearing on page 153 of the Offering Circular in its entirety; and
6. by inserting the following immediately after the write-up of Mr. William Huang Wei in the section "KEY EXECUTIVE OF ASSOCIATED COMPANY" appearing on page 154 of the Offering Circular and renaming the section "KEY EXECUTIVES OF ASSOCIATED COMPANIES":

"Mr. Supparat Sivapetchranat Singhara Na Ayutthaya

Chief Executive Officer, STT GDC (Thailand) Company Limited ("STT GDC Thailand")

Mr. Supparat Sivapetchranat Singhara Na Ayutthaya is the Chief Executive Officer of STT GDC (Thailand) Company Limited, a joint venture between Frasers Property Thailand and STT GDC. In his role, he is responsible for the data centre operations and growth of STT GDC Thailand, including its flagship hyperscale data centre in Bangkok to launch in 2021, where he brings along strong expertise in leading business growth transformation enabled by both technology and new business models to support the Thailand 4.0 vision.

Mr. Ayutthaya also holds the role as Chief Digital Officer of Frasers Property Thailand, responsible for the company's digital transformation strategy. Mr. Ayutthaya has over 20 years of experience in the data centre and technology sectors, where he most recently served as a Chairman for BBIX (Thailand), a subsidiary of SoftBank Group, and Chief Executive Officer for True Internet Data Center, where he was instrumental in driving the revenue growth of the businesses in Thailand and Myanmar, and had also held positions of Chief Product and Chief Technology Officer. Prior to that, he has spent over 12 years with Thomson Reuters, holding numerous leading positions.

Mr. Ayutthaya graduated from Sirindhorn International Institute of Technology, Thammasat University, with a Bachelor's degree in Computer Science and Information Technology."

Exhibit A

Audited Annual Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019

Independent auditors' report

Member of the Company
STT GDC Pte. Ltd.

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of STT GDC Pte. Ltd. ('the Company') and its subsidiaries ('the Group'), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group and the statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2019, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group and the statement of comprehensive income and statement of changes in equity of the Company for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies, as set out on pages FS1 to FS86.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements of the Group and the statement of financial position, statement of comprehensive income and statement of changes in equity of the Company are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 ('the Act') and Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International) ('SFRS(I)s') so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2019 and of the consolidated financial performance, consolidated changes in equity and consolidated cash flows of the Group and the financial performance and changes in equity of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing ('SSAs'). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the '*Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements*' section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority *Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounting Entities* ('ACRA Code') together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Valuation of goodwill (Refer to note 3.6 (ii) – Accounting policies of impairment in non-financial assets and note 7 – Goodwill)	
<i>The key audit matter</i>	<i>How the matter was addressed in our audit</i>
<p>At 31 December 2019, the carrying amount of the Group’s goodwill amounted to \$631,623,000 or 13% of the Group’s total assets.</p> <p>As part of the annual goodwill impairment assessment, the Group uses the discounted cash flow technique to determine the recoverable amounts.</p> <p>The determination of the recoverable amount requires judgement as it involves significant estimation uncertainties, including developing key assumptions such as revenue growth rates, earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (“EBITDA”) margin, discount rates and terminal growth rates to be applied.</p> <p>These assumptions are key inputs used in the discounted cash flow models prepared by the Group to assess the recoverable amount of goodwill and whether an impairment charge to the consolidated income statement is required.</p> <p>In view of the financial significance of the goodwill, the level of judgement required to develop the key assumptions and the business challenges facing certain entities within the Group, impairment assessment of goodwill is a key audit matter.</p> <p>There was no impairment loss of goodwill recognised during the year.</p>	<p>Our procedures included, among others:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • We evaluated the identification of the cash generating units (“CGUs”) within the Group against the requirements of the accounting standards. • We assessed the reliability of the forecast by comparing the actual performance against previous forecasts. • We assessed the key assumptions used in the discounted cash flow models, namely the revenue growth rates, EBITDA margin, discount rates and terminal growth rates by comparing them to historical performance or externally derived data where available. • We performed sensitivity analyses on the discounted cash flow computations using a reasonably possible change in key assumptions and analysed the impact to the recoverable amount. • We assessed the adequacy of the related disclosures in the financial statements in describing the inherent degree of estimation uncertainty and key assumptions used.

Valuation of goodwill (cont'd)

(Refer to note 3.6 (ii) – Accounting policies of impairment in non-financial assets and note 7 – Goodwill)

Findings

We concur no impairment was required as at 31 December 2019 and the related disclosures were appropriate.

Other information

Management is responsible for the other information contained in the annual report. Other information is defined as all information in the annual report other than the financial statements and our auditors' report thereon.

We have obtained all other information prior to the date of this auditors' report.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of management and directors for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the provisions of the Act and SFRS(I)s, and for devising and maintaining a system of internal accounting controls sufficient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions are properly authorised and that they are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and fair financial statements and to maintain accountability of assets.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors' responsibilities include overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls.
- Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal controls that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with the directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors' report unless the law or regulations preclude public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

In our opinion, the accounting and other records required by the Act to be kept by the Company and by those subsidiary corporations incorporated in Singapore of which we are the auditors have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditors' report is Tan Khai Boon.

KPMG LLP
Public Accountants and
Chartered Accountants

Singapore
16 April 2020

Statements of financial position
As at 31 December 2019

	Note	Group		Company	
		2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Non-current assets					
Property, plant and equipment	4	2,018,185	1,718,708	1,095	1,720
Right-of-use assets	5	626,314	–	10,386	–
Intangible assets	6	117,854	139,065	50	68
Goodwill	7	631,623	634,051	–	–
Interests in:					
- subsidiaries	8	–	–	1,190,598	978,225
- associates	9	919,423	549,008	1,084,375	654,512
- joint venture	10	20,883	5,195	–	–
Trade and other receivables	12	67,119	52,136	–	–
Balances with related parties	13	–	–	542,575	315,285
Contract costs		8,177	8,379	–	–
Derivative assets		158	1,095	–	–
Deferred tax assets	18	661	–	–	–
		<u>4,410,397</u>	<u>3,107,637</u>	<u>2,829,079</u>	<u>1,949,810</u>
Current assets					
Trade and other receivables	12	144,257	141,262	1,095	981
Balances with related parties	13	2,587	7,892	4,664	6,362
Contract costs		2,029	524	–	–
Derivative assets		–	391	2,178	1,395
Cash and cash equivalents	14	220,379	113,419	18,294	19,792
		<u>369,252</u>	<u>263,488</u>	<u>26,231</u>	<u>28,530</u>
Total assets		<u>4,779,649</u>	<u>3,371,125</u>	<u>2,855,310</u>	<u>1,978,340</u>

Statements of financial position (cont'd)
As at 31 December 2019

	Note	Group		Company	
		2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Equity					
Share capital	15	2,207,277	1,758,169	2,207,277	1,758,169
Reserves	16	(545,613)	(377,032)	(222,505)	(144,221)
Equity attributable to equity holder of the Company					
		1,661,664	1,381,137	1,984,772	1,613,948
Non-controlling interests	17	55,195	73,060	–	–
Total equity		1,716,859	1,454,197	1,984,772	1,613,948
Non-current liabilities					
Trade and other payables	21	88,870	50,786	44,405	20,191
Balances with related parties	13	486,926	323,475	478,443	315,285
Borrowings	20	1,220,141	1,011,231	223,373	–
Deferred tax liabilities	18	21,737	28,120	–	–
Lease liabilities (2018: finance lease liabilities)	22	583,066	195,592	9,652	–
Provision for restoration costs	23	52,322	7,900	387	387
Other financial liabilities	24	–	6,982	–	–
		2,453,062	1,624,086	756,260	335,863
Current liabilities					
Trade and other payables	21	350,210	218,639	41,133	18,315
Balances with related parties	13	9,317	11,843	8,578	8,819
Borrowings	20	222,432	43,534	60,980	–
Current tax payable		1	–	–	–
Lease liabilities (2018: finance lease liabilities)	22	25,268	842	1,409	–
Other non-financial liabilities		322	565	–	–
Other financial liabilities	24	–	16,415	–	–
Derivative liabilities		2,178	1,004	2,178	1,395
		609,728	292,842	114,278	28,529
Total liabilities		3,062,790	1,916,928	870,538	364,392
Total equity and liabilities		4,779,649	3,371,125	2,855,310	1,978,340

Statements of comprehensive income
Year ended 31 December 2019

	Note	Group		Company	
		2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Revenue	25	529,008	400,537	5,396	3,406
Expenses					
Staff costs		(116,945)	(71,106)	(68,774)	(29,659)
Depreciation and amortisation	4, 5, 6	(150,042)	(97,340)	(2,149)	(652)
Power costs		(148,137)	(110,214)	–	–
Legal and professional fees		(11,152)	(10,204)	(4,135)	(3,094)
Rental expenses		–	(42,947)	–	(1,722)
Facility expenses		(59,852)	(43,676)	–	–
Services fees		(2,373)	(1,453)	(810)	(359)
Impairment loss reversed/ (recognised) on trade receivables and contract assets	34	842	(3,471)	–	–
Other operating expenses		(39,813)	(30,065)	(3,010)	(3,103)
		<u>(527,472)</u>	<u>(410,476)</u>	<u>(78,878)</u>	<u>(38,589)</u>
Profit/(loss) from operations		1,536	(9,939)	(73,482)	(35,183)
Finance income	26	1,692	488	16,408	20,326
Finance costs	27	(112,488)	(70,874)	(20,816)	(21,575)
		<u>(110,796)</u>	<u>(70,386)</u>	<u>(4,408)</u>	<u>(1,249)</u>
Share of results of associates and joint venture, net of tax	9, 10	(45,388)	(39,798)	–	–
Other income		1,042	9,180	246	682
Other expenses	28	(4,274)	(133,091)	(33)	(101,691)
		<u>(48,620)</u>	<u>(163,709)</u>	<u>213</u>	<u>(101,009)</u>
Loss before tax	29	(157,880)	(244,034)	(77,677)	(137,441)
Tax expense	31	(4,092)	(9,620)	–	–
Loss for the year		<u>(161,972)</u>	<u>(253,654)</u>	<u>(77,677)</u>	<u>(137,441)</u>
Attributable to:					
Equity holder of the Company		(165,317)	(223,886)	(77,677)	(137,441)
Non-controlling interests		3,345	(29,768)	–	–
		<u>(161,972)</u>	<u>(253,654)</u>	<u>(77,677)</u>	<u>(137,441)</u>

Statements of comprehensive income (cont'd)
Year ended 31 December 2019

	Group		Company	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Loss for the year	(161,972)	(253,654)	(77,677)	(137,441)
Other comprehensive income				
<i>Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>				
Translation differences relating to financial statements of foreign operations	43	(50,530)	–	–
Share of other comprehensive income of associate and joint venture, net of tax	(16,555)	(12,252)	–	–
Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges	(1,206)	(970)	–	–
Net change in fair value of cash flow hedges reclassified to profit or loss	787	451	–	–
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>				
Defined benefit plan remeasurement	(60)	(23)	–	–
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax	(16,991)	(63,324)	–	–
Total comprehensive income for the year	(178,963)	(316,978)	(77,677)	(137,441)
Attributable to:				
Equity holder of the Company	(181,417)	(285,192)	(77,677)	(137,441)
Non-controlling interests	2,454	(31,786)	–	–
	(178,963)	(316,978)	(77,677)	(137,441)

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
Year ended 31 December 2019

Group	Share capital \$'000	Currency translation reserve \$'000	Hedging reserve \$'000	Capital reserve \$'000	Accumulated losses \$'000	Total attributable to equity holder of the Company \$'000	Non-controlling interests \$'000	Total equity \$'000
At 1 January 2018	755,080	8,804	(94)	(47,298)	(86,115)	630,377	97,208	727,585
Total comprehensive income for the year								
Loss for the year	–	–	–	–	(223,886)	(223,886)	(29,768)	(253,654)
Other comprehensive income								
Translation differences relating to financial statements of foreign operations	–	(48,558)	–	–	–	(48,558)	(1,972)	(50,530)
Share of other comprehensive income of associate and joint venture, net of tax	–	(12,252)	–	–	–	(12,252)	–	(12,252)
Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges	–	–	(930)	–	–	(930)	(40)	(970)
Net change in fair value of cash flow hedges reclassified to profit or loss	–	–	451	–	–	451	–	451
Defined benefit plan remeasurement	–	–	–	–	(17)	(17)	(6)	(23)
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax	–	(60,810)	(479)	–	(17)	(61,306)	(2,018)	(63,324)
Total comprehensive income for the year	–	(60,810)	(479)	–	(223,903)	(285,192)	(31,786)	(316,978)

Consolidated statement of changes in equity (cont'd)
Year ended 31 December 2019

Group	Note	Share capital \$'000	Currency translation reserve \$'000	Hedging reserve \$'000	Capital reserve \$'000	Accumulated losses \$'000	Total attributable to equity holder of the Company \$'000	Non-controlling interests \$'000	Total equity \$'000
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity									
<i>Contributions by and distributions to owners</i>									
Issuance of redeemable convertible preference shares	15	1,003,089	–	–	–	–	1,003,089	–	1,003,089
Capital contribution from non-controlling interests of a subsidiary		–	–	–	–	–	–	7,115	7,115
Put option liabilities to acquire non-controlling interests		–	–	–	30,334	–	30,334	–	30,334
Acquisition of non-controlling interest without a change in control		–	–	–	–	(523)	(523)	523	–
Share of capital reserves of an associate		–	–	–	3,052	–	3,052	–	3,052
Total contributions by and distributions to owners		1,003,089	–	–	33,386	(523)	1,035,952	7,638	1,043,590
Total transactions with owners		1,003,089	–	–	33,386	(523)	1,035,952	7,638	1,043,590
At 31 December 2018		1,758,169	(52,006)	(573)	(13,912)	(310,541)	1,381,137	73,060	1,454,197

Consolidated statement of changes in equity (cont'd)
Year ended 31 December 2019

Group	Note	Share capital \$'000	Currency translation reserve \$'000	Hedging reserve \$'000	Capital reserve \$'000	Accumulated losses \$'000	Total attributable to equity holder of the Company \$'000	Non-controlling interests \$'000	Total equity \$'000
At 31 December 2018		1,758,169	(52,006)	(573)	(13,912)	(310,541)	1,381,137	73,060	1,454,197
Adjustment on initial application of SFRS(I) 16	2.5	–	–	–	–	(8,887)	(8,887)	(2,791)	(11,678)
At 1 January 2019		1,758,169	(52,006)	(573)	(13,912)	(319,428)	1,372,250	70,269	1,442,519
Total comprehensive income for the year									
Loss for the year		–	–	–	–	(165,317)	(165,317)	3,345	(161,972)
Other comprehensive income									
Translation differences relating to financial statements of foreign operations		–	789	–	–	–	789	(746)	43
Share of other comprehensive income of associate and joint venture, net of tax		–	(16,555)	–	–	–	(16,555)	–	(16,555)
Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges		–	–	(1,076)	–	–	(1,076)	(130)	(1,206)
Net change in fair value of cash flow hedges reclassified to profit or loss		–	–	787	–	–	787	–	787
Defined benefit plan remeasurement		–	–	–	–	(45)	(45)	(15)	(60)
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax		–	(15,766)	(289)	–	(45)	(16,100)	(891)	(16,991)
Total comprehensive income for the year		–	(15,766)	(289)	–	(165,362)	(181,417)	2,454	(178,963)

Consolidated statement of changes in equity (cont'd)
Year ended 31 December 2019

Group	Note	Share capital \$'000	Currency translation reserve \$'000	Hedging reserve \$'000	Capital reserve \$'000	Accumulated losses \$'000	Total attributable to equity holder of the Company \$'000	Non- controlling interests \$'000	Total equity \$'000
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity									
<i>Contributions by and distributions to owners</i>									
Issuance of redeemable convertible preference shares	15	449,108	–	–	–	–	449,108	–	449,108
Put option liabilities to acquire non-controlling interests		–	–	–	16,964	–	16,964	–	16,964
Acquisition of non-controlling interest without a change in control		–	–	–	–	2,284	2,284	(17,528)	(15,244)
Share of capital reserves of an associate		–	–	–	2,475	–	2,475	–	2,475
Total contributions by and distributions to owners		449,108	–	–	19,439	2,284	470,831	(17,528)	453,303
Total transactions with owners		449,108	–	–	19,439	2,284	470,831	(17,528)	453,303
At 31 December 2019		<u>2,207,277</u>	<u>(67,772)</u>	<u>(862)</u>	<u>5,527</u>	<u>(482,506)</u>	<u>1,661,664</u>	<u>55,195</u>	<u>1,716,859</u>

Statement of changes in equity
Year ended 31 December 2019

Company	Note	Share capital \$'000	Accumulated losses \$'000	Total \$'000
At 1 January 2018		755,080	(6,780)	748,300
Loss for the year/Total comprehensive income for the year		–	(137,441)	(137,441)
Transaction with owner, recorded directly in equity				
<i>Contributions by and distributions to owner</i>				
Issuance of redeemable convertible preference shares	15	1,003,089	–	1,003,089
Total transaction with owner		1,003,089	–	1,003,089
At 31 December 2018		1,758,169	(144,221)	1,613,948
At 31 December 2018		1,758,169	(144,221)	1,613,948
Adjustment on initial application of SFRS(I) 16	2.5	–	(607)	(607)
At 1 January 2019		1,758,169	(144,828)	1,613,341
Loss for the year/Total comprehensive income for the year		–	(77,677)	(77,677)
Transaction with owner, recorded directly in equity				
<i>Contributions by and distributions to owner</i>				
Issuance of redeemable convertible preference shares	15	449,108	–	449,108
Total transaction with owner		449,108	–	449,108
At 31 December 2019		2,207,277	(222,505)	1,984,772

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Year ended 31 December 2019

	Note	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Cash flows from operating activities			
Loss before tax		(157,880)	(244,034)
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation and amortisation	4, 5, 6	150,042	97,340
Finance costs	27	112,047	70,699
Unwinding of discount on restoration costs	27	441	175
Loss on dilution of interest in associate	28	250	–
(Gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment		(350)	1,176
Net change in fair value of financial asset designated as fair value through profit or loss	29	–	(1,837)
Interest income	26	(1,692)	(488)
Share of results of associates and joint venture	9, 10	45,388	39,798
Impairment loss on trade receivables and contract assets	34	(842)	3,471
Impairment loss on investment in associate	9	–	2,727
Impairment loss on intangible assets	6	–	6,516
Impairment loss on goodwill	7	–	122,672
		<hr/> 147,404	<hr/> 98,215
Changes in:			
Contract costs		(1,303)	(8,903)
Trade and other receivables		(7,522)	(16,250)
Trade and other payables		97,523	61,139
Balances with related parties		5,690	(2,714)
Cash generated from operating activities		<hr/> 241,792	<hr/> 131,487
Tax paid		(5,015)	(10,181)
Net cash from operating activities		<hr/> 236,777	<hr/> 121,306
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(499,490)	(522,119)
Investment in associate		(429,863)	(193,444)
Investment in joint venture		(15,958)	(5,203)
Interest received		1,692	488
Proceeds from disposal of mutual funds		–	19,115
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		867	624
Net cash used in investing activities		<hr/> (942,752)	<hr/> (700,539)

Consolidated statement of cash flows (cont'd)
Year ended 31 December 2019

	Note	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Cash flows from financing activities			
Borrowings			
- proceeds		608,597	309,964
- repayments		(218,958)	(11,637)
Loans from immediate holding company			
- proceeds		593,843	412,093
- repayments		(2,060)	(15,027)
Payment of lease liabilities (2018: finance lease paid)		(43,691)	(5,717)
Interest paid		(109,552)	(55,185)
Proceeds from issuance of shares to non-controlling interest of subsidiary		–	7,115
Acquisition of non-controlling interest		(15,244)	–
Net cash generated from financing activities		<u>812,935</u>	<u>641,606</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		106,960	62,373
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year		113,419	51,046
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	14	<u>220,379</u>	<u>113,419</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Notes to the financial statements

These notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 16 April 2020.

1 Domicile and activities

STT GDC Pte. Ltd. (the “Company”) is incorporated in the Republic of Singapore with its registered office at 1 Temasek Avenue, #33-01 Millenia Tower, Singapore 039192.

The principal activities of the Company are those of an investment holding company. Through its subsidiaries and associates, the Group offers data centre co-location, managed hosting and managed cloud services.

The immediate holding company is STT Communications Ltd. The intermediate and ultimate holding companies are Singapore Technologies Telemedia Pte Ltd and Temasek Holdings (Private) Limited, respectively. These companies are incorporated in the Republic of Singapore.

The consolidated financial statements relate to the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”) and the Group’s interests in associates and joint venture.

2 Basis of preparation

2.1 Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International) (“SFRS(I”).

2.2 Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial assets and financial liabilities which are stated at fair value.

2.3 Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Singapore dollars, which is the Company’s functional currency. All financial information presented in Singapore dollars has been rounded to the nearest thousand, unless otherwise stated.

2.4 Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with SFRS(I)s requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. These estimates are based on management’s best knowledge and judgement of current events and environment. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Information about critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements is included in the following note:

- Note 22 – Lease term: whether the Group is reasonably certain to exercise extension options

Information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements are as follows:

- Note 3.3 – Useful lives of property, plant and equipment
- Note 7 – Assumptions underlying the estimation of recoverable amount used for the impairment test for cash generating unit containing goodwill
- Note 32 – Assumptions underlying the measurement of cash settled share-based payment transactions

Measurement of fair values

A number of the Group's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group uses observable market data as far as possible. Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

- *Level 1*: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- *Level 2*: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- *Level 3*: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement (with Level 3 being the lowest).

Further information about the assumptions made in measuring fair values is included in the following notes:

- Note 32 – Employee benefits
- Note 34 – Financial risk management

2.5 Changes in significant accounting policies

The Group has applied the SFRS(I)s, amendments to and interpretations of SFRS(I) for the first time for the annual period beginning on 1 January 2019. Other than SFRS(I) 16, the application of these amendments to standards and interpretations did not have a material effect on the financial statements.

SFRS(I) 16 Leases

The Group applied SFRS(I) 16 using the modified retrospective approach, under which the cumulative effect of initial application is recognised in retained earnings at 1 January 2019. Accordingly, the comparative information presented for 2018 is not restated – i.e. it is presented, as previously reported, under SFRS(I) 1-17 and related interpretations. The details of the changes in accounting policies are disclosed below. Additionally, the disclosure requirements in SFRS(I) 16 have not generally been applied to comparative information.

The Group's accounting policies on leases under SFRS(I) 16 and SFRS(I) 1-17 are disclosed in Note 3.7.

(i) Definition of a lease

Previously, the Group determined at contract inception whether an arrangement was or contained a lease under SFRS(I) INT 4 *Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease*. The Group now assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease based on the definition of a lease, as explained in SFRS(I) 16.

On transition to SFRS(I) 16, the Group elected to apply the practical expedient to grandfather the assessment of which transactions are leases. The Group applied SFRS(I) 16 only to contracts that were previously identified as leases. Contracts that were not identified as leases under SFRS(I) 1-17 and SFRS(I) INT 4 were not reassessed for whether there is a lease under SFRS(I) 16. Therefore, the definition of a lease under SFRS(I) 16 was applied only to contracts entered into or changed on or after 1 January 2019.

(ii) As a lessee

The Group previously classified leases as operating or finance leases based on its assessment of whether the lease transferred significantly all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset to the Group. Under SFRS(I) 16, the Group recognises right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for most of these leases in the statement of financial position.

At commencement or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of its relative stand-alone price. However, for leases of property the Group has elected not to separate non-lease components and account for the lease and associated non-lease components as a single lease component.

Leases classified as operating leases under SFRS(I) 1-17

Prior to the adoption of SFRS(I) 16, non-cancellable operating lease payments were not recognised as liabilities in the statement of financial position. These payments were recognised as rental expenses over the lease term on a straight-line basis.

On initial application of SFRS(I) 16, the Group elected to apply the following practical expedients to leases previously classified as operating leases under SFRS(I) 1-17 on a lease-by-lease basis:

- relied on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous as an alternative to performing an impairment review;
- did not recognise right-of-use assets and liabilities for leases with remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 1 January 2019;
- did not recognise right-of-use assets and liabilities for leases of low value assets;
- excluded initial direct costs in the measurement of the right-of-use assets at 1 January 2019; and
- used hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

For leases previously classified as operating leases, the Group applied the following transition provisions on 1 January 2019:

- (i) On a lease-by-lease basis, the Group measured its right-of-use assets either at a carrying amount as if SFRS(I) 16 had been applied since the commencement of the lease but discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019; or at an amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the statements of financial position immediately before 1 January 2019.
- (ii) Recognised its lease liabilities by discounting the remaining lease payments at 1 January 2019 using the incremental borrowing rate for each individual lease or, if applicable, the incremental borrowing rate for each portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics.
- (iii) The difference between the carrying amounts of the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities at 1 January 2019 was adjusted directly to accumulated losses.

Leases classified as finance leases under SFRS(I) 1-17

For leases previously classified as finance leases, the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset and the lease liability at 1 January 2019 were determined at the carrying amount of the lease asset and lease liability under SFRS(I) 1-17 immediately before that date.

(iii) As a lessor

There are no material changes to accounting by the Group as a lessor except when the Group is an intermediate lessor.

The Group leases an underlying asset under a head lease arrangement and subleases to third parties as an intermediate lessor. Under SFRS(I) 1-17, the head lease and sublease contracts were classified as operating leases. Under SFRS(I) 16, accounting by the Group as an intermediate lessor depends on the classification of the sublease with reference to the right-of-use asset arising from the head lease rather than the underlying asset.

On 1 January 2019, the Group reassessed the classification of its subleases based on the remaining contractual terms and conditions of the head lease and subleases, and concluded that these subleases should be classified as operating leases under SFRS(I) 16.

(iv) Impact on transition

The effects of adoption of SFRS(I) 16 at 1 January 2019 are as follows:

	1 January 2019	
	Group	Company
	\$'000	\$'000
Property, plant and equipment	(179,636)	(274)
Right-of-use assets	516,435	11,970
Trade and other receivables	(6,202)	–
Deferred tax liabilities	5,890	–
Trade and other payables	4,026	121
Lease liabilities	(352,191)	(12,424)
Accumulated losses	8,887	607
Non-controlling interests	2,791	–

A reconciliation between the operating lease commitments previously disclosed in the financial statements at 31 December 2018 and the lease liabilities recognised in the statements of financial position at 1 January 2019 is as follows:

	Group	Company
	\$'000	\$'000
Operating lease commitments as disclosed under SFRS(I) 1-17 at 31 December 2018	160,886	8,386
Discounted using the weighted average incremental borrowing rate of 3.2% - 8.9% at 1 January 2019	133,023	6,922
Recognition exemption for leases of low-value assets	(271)	(231)
Extension options reasonably certain to be exercised	219,439	5,733
Lease liabilities recognised at 1 January 2019	352,191	12,424
Finance lease liabilities recognised at 31 December 2018	196,434	–
Lease liabilities at 1 January 2019	548,625	12,424

3 Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

3.1 Basis of consolidation***Business combinations***

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method as at the date of acquisition, which is the date on which control is transferred to the Group.

The Group measures goodwill at the date of acquisition as:

- the fair value of the consideration transferred; plus
- the recognised amount of any non-controlling interests (“NCI”) in the acquiree; plus
- if the business combination is achieved in stages, the fair value of the pre-existing equity interest in the acquiree,

over the net recognised amount (generally fair value) of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Any goodwill that arises is tested annually for impairment.

When the excess is negative, a bargain purchase gain is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

The consideration transferred does not include amounts related to the settlement of pre-existing relationships. Such amounts are generally recognised in profit or loss.

Costs related to the acquisition, other than those associated with the issue of debt or equity securities, that the Group incurs in connection with a business combination are expensed as incurred.

Any contingent consideration payable is recognised at fair value at the date of acquisition and included in the consideration transferred. If the contingent consideration that meets the definition of a financial instrument is classified as equity, it is not remeasured and settlement is accounted for within equity. Otherwise, other contingent consideration is remeasured at fair value at each reporting date and subsequent changes to the fair value of the contingent consideration are recognised in profit or loss.

When share-based payment awards (replacement awards) are exchanged for awards held by the acquiree’s employees (acquiree’s awards) and relate to past services, then all or a portion of the amount of the acquirer’s replacement awards is included in measuring the consideration transferred in the business combination. This determination is based on the market-based value of the replacement awards compared with the market-based value of the acquiree’s awards and the extent to which the replacement awards relate to pre-combination service.

NCI that are present ownership interests and entitle their holders to a proportionate share of the acquiree’s net assets in the event of liquidation are measured either at fair value or at the NCI’s proportionate share of the recognised amounts of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets, at the date of acquisition. The measurement basis taken is elected on a transaction-by-transaction basis. All other NCI are measured at acquisition-date fair value, unless another measurement basis is required by SFRS(I)s.

Changes in the Group’s interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions.

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

The accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed when necessary to align them with the policies adopted by the Group. Losses applicable to the NCI in a subsidiary are allocated to the NCI even if doing so causes the NCI to have a deficit balance.

Loss of control

When the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary, any related NCI and other components of equity. Any resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. Any interest retained in the former subsidiary is measured at fair value when control is lost.

Investment in associates and joint venture (equity-accounted investees)

Associates are those entities in which the Group has significant influence, but not control or joint control, over the financial and operating policies of these entities. Significant influence is presumed to exist when the Group holds 20% or more of the voting power of another entity. A joint venture is an arrangement in which the Group has joint control, whereby the Group has rights to the net assets of the arrangement, rather than rights to its assets and obligations for its liabilities.

Investments in associates and joint venture are accounted for using the equity method. They are recognised initially at cost, which includes transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, the consolidated financial statements include the Group's share of profit or loss and other comprehensive income ("OCI") of the equity-accounted investees, after adjustments to align the accounting policies of the equity-accounted investees with those of the Group, from the date that significant influence or joint control commences until the date that significant influence or joint control ceases.

When the Group's share of losses exceeds its investment in an equity-accounted investee, the carrying amount of the investment, together with any long-term interests that form part thereof, is reduced to zero, and the recognition of further losses is discontinued except to the extent that the Group has an obligation to fund the investee's operations or has made payments on behalf of the investee.

Put option with non-controlling interests

When an entity within the Group writes a put option with the NCI as part of the acquisition of a subsidiary for settlement in cash or in another financial asset, a put option liability is recognised for the present value of the exercise price of the option. This creates an obligation or potential obligation for the entity to purchase its subsidiary's equity instruments (constitutes the Group's own equity in the consolidated financial statements) for cash or another financial asset.

Where the NCI shareholders still have present access to the returns associated with the underlying ownership interests, the Group has chosen an accounting policy that the NCI continue to be recognised and the present value of the option is recognised in equity. Subsequent to initial recognition of the financial liability, changes in the carrying amount of the financial liability is recognised within equity.

If the put option expires unexercised, then the charge to equity will be reversed and the financial liability will be derecognised. If the put option is exercised, then the charge to equity will be reversed and the financial liability will be derecognised.

Transactions eliminated on consolidation

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Unrealised gains arising from transactions with equity accounted investees are eliminated against the investment to the extent of the Group's interest in the investee. Unrealised losses are eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains, but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

Subsidiaries, associates and joint venture in the separate financial statements

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint venture are stated in the Company's statement of financial position at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

3.2 Foreign currencies

Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currencies of Group entities at exchange rates at the date of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss on monetary items is the difference between amortised cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the year, adjusted for effective interest and payments during the year, and the amortised cost in foreign currency translated at the exchange rate at the end of the year.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items in a foreign currency that are measured in terms of historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency differences arising on translation are recognised in profit or loss. However, foreign currency differences arising from the translation of the following items are recognised in OCI:

- a financial liability designated as a hedge of the net investment in a foreign operation to the extent that the hedge is effective; and
- qualifying cash flow hedges to the extent that the hedge is effective.

Foreign operations

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations, including goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on acquisition, are translated to Singapore dollars at exchange rates at the reporting date. The income and expenses of foreign operations are translated to Singapore dollars at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

Foreign currency differences are recognised in OCI. However, if the foreign operation is a non-wholly-owned subsidiary, then the relevant proportionate share of the translation difference is allocated to the NCI. When a foreign operation is disposed of such that control, significant influence or joint control is lost, the cumulative amount in the currency translation reserve related to that foreign operation is reclassified to profit or loss as part of the gain or loss on disposal. When the Group disposes of only part of its interest in a subsidiary that includes a foreign operation while retaining control, the relevant proportion of the cumulative amount is reattributed to NCI. When the Group disposes of only part of its investment in an associate or joint venture that includes a foreign operation while retaining significant influence or joint control, the relevant proportion of the cumulative amount is reclassified to profit or loss.

When the settlement of a monetary item receivable from or payable to a foreign operation is neither planned nor likely to occur in the foreseeable future, foreign exchange gains and losses arising from such a monetary item that are considered to form part of a net investment in a foreign operation are recognised in OCI, and are presented in the currency translation reserve in equity.

3.3 Property, plant and equipment

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The costs of self-constructed assets include the cost of materials and direct labour, an appropriate proportion of overheads, the costs of dismantling and removing the assets and restoring the site on which they are located and capitalised borrowing costs.

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Gains or losses arising from the retirement or disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined as the difference between the estimated net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in profit or loss on the date of retirement or disposal.

Subsequent expenditure relating to the cost of replacing a component of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that future economic benefits embodied within the component will flow to the Group, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced component is derecognised. All other subsequent expenditure is recognised as an expense in the year in which it is incurred.

Depreciation is based on the cost of an asset less its residual value. Significant components of individual assets are assessed and if a component has a useful life that is different from the remainder of that asset, that component is depreciated separately.

Depreciation is recognised from the date that the property, plant and equipment are installed and are ready for use, or in respect of internally constructed assets, from the date that the asset is completed and ready for use.

Depreciation is recognised as an expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each component of an item of property, plant and equipment, unless it is included in the carrying amount of another asset. The estimated useful lives for the current year and the prior year are as follows:

Leasehold land and buildings	-	Shorter of remaining lease term or 60 years
Leasehold improvements	-	Shorter of remaining lease term or 20 years
Data centre equipment and network equipment	-	3 to 20 years
Computers, office equipment and furniture and fittings	-	2 to 15 years
Freehold building	-	60 years
Freehold improvements	-	20 years

No depreciation is provided on assets under construction and freehold land.

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted if appropriate. The effect of any changes in estimate is accounted for on a prospective basis. Changes in the expected level of usage and technological developments could impact the useful lives and the residual values of these assets, and therefore future depreciation charges could be revised.

3.4 Intangible assets

Goodwill

Goodwill that arises on the acquisition of subsidiaries is presented separately. For the measurement of goodwill at initial recognition, see Note 3.1. Goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

Goodwill in respect of associates and joint venture is included in the carrying amount of the investment, and an impairment loss on such an investment is not allocated to any asset, including goodwill, that forms part of the carrying amount of the associates and joint venture.

Other intangible assets

Other intangible assets that are acquired by the Group and have finite useful lives are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

Other intangible assets are amortised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis from the date they are available for use over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful lives for the current year and the prior year are as follows:

Customer contracts and relationships	-	3 to 12 years
Software	-	5 years

Subsequent expenditure on capitalised intangible assets is added to the carrying value only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it relates. All other expenditure is recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Computer software integral to a related item of equipment is accounted for as property, plant and equipment.

Amortisation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted if appropriate.

3.5 Financial instruments

(i) Recognition and initial measurement

Non-derivative financial instruments

Trade receivables are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A trade receivable without a significant financing component is initially measured at the transaction price.

(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement

Non-derivative financial assets

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortised cost; or FVTPL.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Group changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model.

Business model assessment

The Group makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice;
- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Group’s management;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model and how those risks are managed;
- how managers of the business are compensated; and
- the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets in prior period, the reasons for such sales and expectations about future sales activity.

Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transactions that do not qualify for derecognition are not considered sales for this purpose, consistent with the Group’s continuing recognition of the assets.

Financial assets that are held-for-trading or are managed and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are measured at FVTPL.

Assessment of whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, ‘principal’ is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. ‘Interest’ is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Group considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making this assessment, the Group considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows;
- terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable rate features;
- prepayment and extension features; and
- terms that limit the Company's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse features).

Financial assets at amortised cost

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial assets at FVTPL

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. On initial recognition, the Group may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held-for-trading or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised in profit or loss. Directly attributable transaction costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Other financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss.

(iii) Derecognition

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

The Group derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired. The Group also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value.

On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

(iv) Offsetting

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Group has a legally enforceable right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(v) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise bank balances, cash on hand and short-term deposits with maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in its fair value, and are used by the Group in the management of its short-term commitments.

(vi) Derivative financial instruments and hedge accounting

The Group holds derivative financial instruments to hedge its interest rate risk exposure.

Derivatives are initially measured at fair value and any directly attributable transaction costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred. Subsequent to initial recognition, derivatives are measured at fair value, and changes therein are generally recognised in profit or loss.

The Group designates certain derivatives and non-derivative financial instruments as hedging instruments in qualifying hedging relationships. At inception of designated hedging relationships, the Group documents the risk management objective and strategy for undertaking the hedge. The Group also documents the economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument, including whether the changes in cash flows of the hedged item and hedging instrument are expected to offset each other.

Cash flow hedges

When a derivative is designated as a cash flow hedging instrument, the effective portion of changes in the fair value of the derivative is recognised in OCI and accumulated in the hedging reserve. The effective portion of changes in the fair value of the derivative that is recognised in OCI is limited to the cumulative change in fair value of the hedged item, determined on a present value basis, from inception of the hedge. Any ineffective portion of changes in the fair value of the derivative is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

For all other hedged forecast transactions, the amount accumulated in the hedging reserve and the cost of hedging reserve is reclassified to profit or loss in the same period or periods during which the hedged expected future cash flows affect profit or loss.

If the hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting or the hedging instrument is sold, expires, is terminated or is exercised, then hedge accounting is discontinued prospectively. When hedge accounting for cash flow hedges is discontinued, the amount that has been accumulated in the hedging reserve and the cost of hedging reserve remains in equity until, for a hedge of a transaction resulting in recognition of a non-financial item, it is included in the non-financial item's cost on its initial recognition or, for other cash flow hedges, it is reclassified to profit or loss in the same period or periods as the hedged expected future cash flows affect profit or loss.

If the hedged future cash flows are no longer expected to occur, then the amounts that have been accumulated in the hedging reserve and the cost of hedging reserve are immediately reclassified to profit or loss.

(vii) Share capital

Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary shares are recognised as a deduction from equity. Income tax relating to transaction costs of an equity transaction is accounted for in accordance with SFRS(I) 1-12.

Redeemable convertible preference shares

Preference shares are classified as equity as it is redeemable only at the Company's option, and any dividends are discretionary. Discretionary dividends thereon are recognised as distributions within equity upon approval by the Company's shareholders.

(viii) Financial guarantee

Financial guarantee contracts are accounted for as insurance contracts and treated as contingent liabilities until such time as they become probable that the Company will be required to make payment under the guarantee. A provision is recognised based on the Company's estimate of the ultimate cost of settling all claims incurred but unpaid at the reporting date. The provision is assessed by reviewing individual claims and tested for adequacy by comparing the amount recognised and the amount that would be required to settle the guarantee contract.

3.6 Impairment

(i) Non-derivative financial assets and contract assets

The Group recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses (“ECLs”) on financial assets measured at amortised costs and contract assets.

Loss allowances of the Group are measured on either of the following bases:

- 12-month ECLs: these are ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or for a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months); or
- Lifetime ECLs: these are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument or contract asset.

Simplified approach

The Group applies the simplified approach to provide for ECLs for trade receivables and contract assets, which requires the loss allowance to be measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

General approach

The Group applies the general approach to provide for ECLs on all other financial instruments. Under the general approach, the loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to 12-month ECLs at initial recognition.

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether the credit risk of a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. When credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Group’s historical experience and informed credit assessment and includes forward-looking information.

If credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition or if the credit quality of the financial instruments improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to 12-month ECLs.

The Group considers a financial asset to be in default when the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Group in full, without recourse by the Group to actions such as realising security (if any is held) or the financial asset is more than 360 days past due.

The Group considers a contract asset to be in default when the customer is unlikely to pay its contractual obligations to the Group in full, without recourse by the Group to actions such as realising security (if any is held).

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Group is exposed to credit risk.

Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are probability-weighted estimates of credit losses. Credit losses are measured at the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:

- significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;
- a breach of contract such as a default;
- the restructuring of a loan or advance by the Group on terms that the Group would not consider otherwise;
- it is probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
- the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties.

Presentation of allowance for ECLs in the statement of financial position

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost and contract assets are deducted from the gross carrying amount of these assets.

Write-off

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Group determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Group's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

(ii) Non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Group's non-financial assets, other than contract assets and deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the assets' recoverable amounts are estimated. For goodwill, the recoverable amount is estimated each year at the same time. An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit ("CGU") exceeds its estimated recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or CGUs. Subject to an operating segment ceiling test, for the purposes of goodwill impairment testing, CGUs to which goodwill has been allocated are aggregated so that the level at which impairment testing is performed reflects the lowest level at which goodwill is monitored for internal reporting purposes. Goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to groups of CGUs that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination.

Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognised in respect of CGUs are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the CGU (group of CGUs), and then to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets in the CGU (group of CGUs) on a *pro rata* basis.

An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. In respect of other assets, impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

An impairment loss in respect of an associate or joint venture is measured by comparing the recoverable amount of the investment with its carrying amount in accordance with the requirements for non-financial assets. An impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount and only to the extent that the recoverable amount increases.

Goodwill that forms part of the carrying amount of an investment in an associate or joint venture is not recognised separately, and therefore is not tested for impairment separately. Instead, the entire amount of the investment in an associate or joint venture is tested for impairment as a single asset when there is objective evidence that the investment in an associate or joint venture may be impaired.

3.7 Leases

(i) Policy applicable from 1 January 2019

At inception of a contract, the Group assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Group uses the definition of a lease in SFRS(I) 16.

As a lessee

At commencement or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of its relative stand-alone prices. However, for the leases of property the Group has elected not to separate non-lease components and account for the lease and non-lease components as a single lease component.

The Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term, unless the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Group by the end of the lease term or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Group will exercise a purchase option. In that case, the right-of-use asset will be depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

The Group determines the lessee's incremental borrowing rate by obtaining interest rates from various external financing sources and makes certain adjustments to reflect the terms of the leases and the type of asset leased.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and
- the exercise price under a purchase option that the Group is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Group is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Group is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Group's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, if the Group changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option or if there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases of low-value assets and short-term leases. The Group recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

As a lessor

At inception or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative stand-alone prices.

When the Group acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance lease or an operating lease.

To classify each lease, the Group makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this is the case, then the lease is a finance lease; if not, then it is an operating lease. The Group considers certain indicators such as whether the lease is for the major part of the economic life of the asset.

When the Group is an intermediate lessor, it accounts for its interests in the head lease and the sublease separately. The Group classifies the sublease as a finance or an operating lease with reference to the right-of-use asset arising from the head lease, rather than the underlying asset. When the sublease is assessed as an operating lease, the Group recognises lease income from subleased property as 'revenue' on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. The right-of-use asset relating to the head lease is not derecognised.

Generally, the accounting policies applicable to the Group as a lessor in the comparative period were not different from SFRS(I) 16.

(ii) Policy applicable before 1 January 2019

As a lessee

In the comparative period, as a lessee the Group classified leases that transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership as finance leases. When this was the case, the leased assets were measured initially at an amount equal to the lower of their fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments. Minimum lease payments were the payments over the lease term that the lessee was required to make, excluding any contingent rent. Subsequent to initial recognition, the assets were accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to that asset.

Assets held under other leases were classified as operating leases and were not recognised in the Group's statement of financial position. Payments made under operating leases were recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives received were recognised as an integral part of the total lease expense, over the term of the lease.

As a lessor

When the Group acted as a lessor, it determined at lease inception whether each lease was a finance lease or an operating lease.

To classify each lease, the Group made an overall assessment of whether the lease transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this was the case, then the lease was a finance lease; if not, then it was an operating lease. As part of this assessment, the Group considered certain indicators such as whether the lease was for the major part of the economic life of the asset.

Lease income from subleased data centres is recognised as “revenue” on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

3.8 Revenue recognition

Data centre co-location services

Revenue from data centre co-location services is recognised when the Group satisfies a performance obligation (“PO”) by transferring control of a promised good or service to the customer. The amount of revenue recognised is the amount of the transaction price allocated to the satisfied PO.

The transaction price is allocated to each PO in the contract on the basis of the relative stand-alone selling prices of the promised goods or services. The individual standalone selling price of a good or service that has not previously been sold on a stand-alone basis is determined based on the residual portion of the transaction price after allocating the transaction price to goods and/or services with observable stand-alone selling prices. A discount or variable consideration is allocated to one or more, but not all, of the performance obligations if it relates specifically to those performance obligations.

Transaction price is the amount of consideration in the contract to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring the promised goods or services. The transaction price may be fixed or variable and is adjusted for time value of money if the contract includes a significant financing component. Consideration payable to a customer is deducted from the transaction price if the Group does not receive a separate identifiable benefit from the customer. When consideration is variable, the estimated amount is included in the transaction price to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal of the cumulative revenue will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is resolved.

Revenue may be recognised at a point in time or over time following the timing of satisfaction of the PO. If a PO is satisfied over time, revenue is recognised based on the percentage of completion reflecting the progress towards complete satisfaction of that PO.

Lease income

Lease income is recognised as “revenue” on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives granted are recognised as an integral part of the total lease income, over the term of the lease.

Management fees

Management fee is recognised as and when the service is rendered.

3.9 Employee benefits

Defined contribution plans

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays fixed contributions into a separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised as staff costs in profit or loss in the periods during which related services are rendered by employees.

Other long-term employee benefits

The Group's net obligation in respect of long-term employee benefits other than pension plans is the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods. That benefit is discounted to determine its present value, and the fair value of any related assets is deducted. The discount rate is the yield at the reporting date on Singapore Government bonds that have maturity dates approximating the terms of the Group's obligations and that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits are expected to be paid. The calculation is performed using the projected credit method. Any remeasurements are recognised as staff costs in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

Short-term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed under staff costs in profit or loss as the related service is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid under short-term cash bonus if the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee, and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Share-based payment transactions

The Group has certain cash-settled share-based payments transactions. The fair value of the amount payable to the employees is recognised as an expense with a corresponding increase in liabilities, over the period that the employees become unconditionally entitled to payment. The liability is remeasured at each reporting date and at settlement date based on the fair value of the share-based payment transaction. Any changes in the fair value of the liability are recognised as staff costs in profit or loss.

3.10 Provisions

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognised as finance cost.

The Group's provision for restoration costs is recognised in accordance with the applicable contractual requirements to restore leased assets back to its original condition upon expiry of the lease.

3.11 Tax expense

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognised directly in equity or in OCI.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. The amount of current tax payable or receivable is the best estimate of the tax amount expected to be paid or received that reflects uncertainty related to income taxes, if any. Current tax assets and liabilities are offset only if certain criteria are met.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation. Deferred tax is not recognised for:

- temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss;
- temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint venture to the extent that the Group is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future; and
- taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill.

The measurement of deferred taxes reflects the tax consequences that would follow the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date, and reflects uncertainty related to income taxes, if any.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Future taxable profits are determined based on the reversal of relevant taxable temporary differences. If the amount of taxable temporary differences is insufficient to recognise a deferred tax asset in full, then future taxable profits, adjusted for reversals of existing temporary differences, are considered, based on the business plans for individual subsidiaries in the Group. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future taxable profits improves.

Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used.

In determining the amount of current and deferred tax, the Group takes into account the impact of uncertain tax positions and whether additional taxes and interest may be due. The Group believes that its accruals for tax liabilities are adequate for all open tax years based on its assessment of many factors, including interpretations of tax law and prior experience. This assessment relies on estimates and assumptions and may involve a series of judgements about future events. New information may become available that causes the Group to change its judgement regarding the adequacy of existing tax liabilities; such changes to tax liabilities will impact tax expense in the period that such a determination is made.

3.12 Finance income and finance costs

The Group's finance income and finance costs include:

- interest income;
- interest expenses;
- net gain or loss on financial assets at FVTPL;
- reclassification of net gains and losses previously recognised in OCI on cash flow hedges; and
- hedge ineffectiveness recognised in profit or loss.

Interest income or expense is recognised using the effective interest method. The ‘effective interest rate’ is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument to:

- the gross carrying amount of the financial asset; or
- the amortised cost of the financial liability.

In calculating interest income and expenses, the effective interest rate is applied to the gross carrying amount of the asset (when the asset is not credit-impaired) or to the amortised cost of the liability. However, for financial assets that have become credit-impaired subsequent to initial recognition, interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset. If the asset is no longer credit-impaired, then the calculation of interest income reverts to the gross basis.

Borrowing costs that are not directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method.

3.13 Segment reporting

An operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Group’s other components. All operating segments’ operating results are reviewed regularly by the Group’s Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) (the chief operating decision maker) to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and to assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available.

Segment results that are reported to the Group’s CEO include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Corporate / Others comprises mainly corporate assets (primarily the Company’s head office) and head office expenses.

Segment capital expenditure is the total cost incurred during the year to acquire property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets other than goodwill.

3.14 New standards and interpretations not adopted

A number of new standards, interpretations and amendments to standards are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2019 and earlier application is permitted; however, the Group has not early adopted the new or amended standards and interpretations in preparing these financial statements.

The following new SFRS(I)s, interpretations and amendments to SFRS(I)s are not expected to have a significant impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements and the Company’s statement of financial position.

- *Amendments to References to Conceptual Framework in SFRS(I) Standards*
- *Definition of a Business* (Amendments to SFRS(I) 3)
- *Definition of Material* (Amendments to SFRS(I) 1-1 and SFRS(I) 1-8)
- *SFRS(I) 17 Insurance Contracts*

4 Property, plant and equipment

Group	Leasehold land, buildings and improvements \$'000	Freehold land \$'000	Freehold building and improvements \$'000	Data centre equipment and network equipment \$'000	Computers, office equipment, and furniture and fittings \$'000	Assets under construction \$'000	Total \$'000
Cost							
At 1 January 2018	358,956	15,640	71,444	629,652	28,455	158,636	1,262,783
Additions	25,621	15,744	88	23,486	1,818	573,089	639,846
Transfers	141,596	–	520	156,445	3,575	(302,136)	–
Disposal	(9)	–	–	(1,952)	(94)	–	(2,055)
Translation difference	(8,723)	(723)	(2,670)	(23,480)	(1,825)	(8,708)	(46,129)
At 31 December 2018	517,441	30,661	69,382	784,151	31,929	420,881	1,854,445
At 1 January 2019	517,441	30,661	69,382	784,151	31,929	420,881	1,854,445
Adoption of SFRS(I) 16 (note 2.5)	(91,399)	–	–	–	–	(96,110)	(187,509)
Adjusted balance at 1 January 2019	426,042	30,661	69,382	784,151	31,929	324,771	1,666,936
Additions	5,862	36	19	18,556	1,917	546,403	572,793
Transfers	57,918	–	47,114	450,952	12,114	(568,098)	–
Disposal	(49)	–	–	(663)	(47)	–	(759)
Translation difference	(8,464)	(3,702)	3,892	1,277	(836)	10,653	2,820
At 31 December 2019	481,309	26,995	120,407	1,254,273	45,077	313,729	2,241,790

Group	Leasehold land, buildings and improvements \$'000	Freehold land \$'000	Freehold building and improvements \$'000	Data centre equipment and network equipment \$'000	Computers, office equipment, and furniture and fittings \$'000	Assets under construction \$'000	Total \$'000
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses							
At 1 January 2018	14,403	–	437	43,827	5,894	–	64,561
Charge for the year	19,548	–	1,768	49,272	4,583	–	75,171
Disposal	(2)	–	–	(189)	(64)	–	(255)
Translation difference	(575)	–	(80)	(2,753)	(332)	–	(3,740)
At 31 December 2018	33,374	–	2,125	90,157	10,081	–	135,737
At 1 January 2019	33,374	–	2,125	90,157	10,081	–	135,737
Adoption of SFRS(I) 16 (note 2.5)	(7,873)	–	–	–	–	–	(7,873)
Adjusted balance at 1 January 2019	25,501	–	2,125	90,157	10,081	–	127,864
Charge for the year	19,126	–	3,279	69,468	4,872	–	96,745
Disposal	193	–	–	(651)	216	–	(242)
Translation difference	19	–	60	(628)	(213)	–	(762)
At 31 December 2019	44,839	–	5,464	158,346	14,956	–	223,605
Carrying amounts							
At 1 January 2018	344,553	15,640	71,007	585,825	22,561	158,636	1,198,222
At 31 December 2018	484,067	30,661	67,257	693,994	21,848	420,881	1,718,708
At 31 December 2019	436,470	26,995	114,943	1,095,927	30,121	313,729	2,018,185

	2019	2018
	\$'000	\$'000
Carrying amounts of assets acquired under finance lease under SFRS(I) 1-17	–	163,368
Borrowing costs capitalised in assets under construction	16,775	13,105
Weighted average capitalisation rate	2.6% - 8.9%	1.3% - 8.6%

Changes in estimates

In the prior year, STT Global Data Centres India Private Limited conducted a review of the useful lives of its major data centre equipment. As a result of the review, the estimated average useful life was revised from 9 years to 15 years. The change in the estimated useful life constituted a change in estimates and was applied prospectively from 1 April 2018. The effect of the change in depreciation expense was as follows:

	2018	2019 to 2022	2023 onwards
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Increase/(decrease) in depreciation expense	7,571	20,864	(28,435)

Company	Leasehold improvements	Computers, office equipment, and furniture and fittings	Assets under construction	Total
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Cost				
At 1 January 2018	1,627	1,026	–	2,653
Additions	–	211	57	268
Transfers	48	9	(57)	–
Disposal	(8)	(60)	–	(68)
At 31 December 2018	1,667	1,186	–	2,853
At 1 January 2019	1,667	1,186	–	2,853
Adoption of SFRS(I) 16 (note 2.5)	(387)	–	–	(387)
Adjusted balance at 1 January 2019	1,280	1,186	–	2,466
Additions	28	178	23	229
Disposal	(49)	(39)	–	(88)
At 31 December 2019	1,259	1,325	23	2,607

Company	Leasehold improvements \$'000	Computers, office equipment, and furniture and fittings \$'000	Assets under construction \$'000	Total \$'000
Accumulated depreciation				
At 1 January 2018	235	315	–	550
Charge for the year	251	383	–	634
Disposal	(2)	(49)	–	(51)
At 31 December 2018	484	649	–	1,133
At 1 January 2019	484	649	–	1,133
Adoption of SFRS(I) 16 (note 2.5)	(113)	–	–	(113)
Adjusted balance at 1 January 2019	371	649	–	1,020
Charge for the year	192	355	–	547
Disposal	(16)	(39)	–	(55)
At 31 December 2019	547	965	–	1,512
Carrying amounts				
At 1 January 2018	1,392	711	–	2,103
At 31 December 2018	1,183	537	–	1,720
At 31 December 2019	712	360	23	1,095

5 Right-of-use assets

The Group leases land and buildings for a period of 3 to 60 years. Previously, under SFRS(I) 1-17, some of these leases were classified as finance leases while the remaining were classified as operating leases.

For leases of IT equipment with contract terms of three to five years which are of low-value items, the Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for these leases.

	Land and buildings	
	Group 2019 \$'000	Company 2019 \$'000
At 1 January	516,435	11,970
At 31 December	626,314	10,386
Additions to right-of-use assets	148,221	–
Depreciation charge for the year	(32,667)	(1,584)

6 Intangible assets

Group	Note	Customer contracts and relationships \$'000	Software \$'000	Total \$'000
Cost				
At 1 January 2018		193,583	91	193,674
Translation difference		(9,251)	–	(9,251)
At 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2019		184,332	91	184,423
Translation difference		(990)	–	(990)
At 31 December 2019		183,342	91	183,433
Accumulated amortisation and impairment losses				
At 1 January 2018		17,843	4	17,847
Charge for the year		22,150	19	22,169
Impairment loss	7	6,516	–	6,516
Translation difference		(1,174)	–	(1,174)
At 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2019		45,335	23	45,358
Charge for the year		20,612	18	20,630
Translation difference		(409)	–	(409)
At 31 December 2019		65,538	41	65,579
Carrying amounts				
At 1 January 2018		175,740	87	175,827
At 31 December 2018		138,997	68	139,065
At 31 December 2019		117,804	50	117,854

Company	Software \$'000
Cost	
At 1 January 2018, 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2019	91
Accumulated amortisation	
At 1 January 2018	5
Charge for the year	18
At 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2019	23
Charge for the year	18
At 31 December 2019	41

Company	Software \$'000
Carrying amounts	
At 1 January 2018	86
At 31 December 2018	68
At 31 December 2019	50

7 Goodwill

	Group	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Cost		
At 1 January	756,723	790,303
Translation difference	(2,428)	(33,580)
At 31 December	754,295	756,723
Accumulated impairment losses		
At 1 January	122,672	–
Impairment loss	–	122,672
At 31 December	122,672	122,672
Carrying amounts		
At 1 January	634,051	790,303
At 31 December	631,623	634,051

Annual impairment tests for cash-generating units containing goodwill

Goodwill is allocated to the Group's cash-generating units ("CGUs") identified according to the countries of operations of the subsidiaries acquired, as follows:

	Group	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
India	286,193	294,009
United Kingdom	345,430	340,042
Singapore	–	–

India

For the goodwill allocated to the India CGU arising from the acquisition of STT Global Data Centres India Private Limited ("STT India"), the recoverable amount was based on value in use ("VIU").

The VIU was determined by discounting future cash flows generated from the continuing use of the CGU and a terminal value using a long-term growth rate. The 7-year (2018: 8-year) cash flow projections were based on management's assessment of anticipated future trends and actual operating results. The cash flow projections used in the impairment assessment of the CGU at the reporting date reflect the long-term future performance of the CGU as it reaches a steady state of operations.

The VIU was based on the following key assumptions:

	STT India	
	2019	2018
Pre-tax discount rate	13.0%	12.6%
Terminal value growth rate	6.0%	7.0%

The values assigned to the key assumptions represent management’s assessment of developments in the data centre industry and were based on both external sources and internal sources.

Based on the above assumptions, the recoverable amount was estimated to be higher than the carrying amount of the CGU, and no impairment was required in 2019 (2018: \$nil).

Management has identified that a reasonably possible change in the above key assumptions could cause the carrying amount to exceed the recoverable amount. The following table shows the amount by which these assumptions would need to change individually for the recoverable amount to be equal to the carrying amount.

	Change required for carrying amount to equal the recoverable amount 2019
Pre-tax discount rate	0.2%
Terminal value growth rate	(0.3%)

In the prior year, any reasonably possible change to the key assumptions applied was not likely to cause the recoverable amount to be below the carrying amount.

United Kingdom

For the goodwill allocated to the United Kingdom CGU arising from the acquisition of STT Virtus HoldCo Limited (“Virtus”), the recoverable amount was based on VIU.

The VIU was determined by discounting future cash flows generated from the continuing use of the CGU and a terminal value using a long-term growth rate. The 6-year (2018: 8-year) cash flow projections were based on management assessment of anticipated future trends and actual operating results. The cash flow projections used in the impairment assessment of the CGU at the reporting date reflect the long-term future performance of the CGU as it reaches a steady state of operations.

The VIU was based on the following key assumptions:

	Virtus	
	2019	2018
Pre-tax discount rate	8.9%	8.3%
Terminal value growth rate	2.0%	2.0%

The values assigned to the key assumptions represent management’s assessment of developments in the data centre industry and were based on both external sources and internal sources.

Based on the above assumptions, the recoverable amount was estimated to be higher than the carrying amount of the CGU, and no impairment was required in 2019 (2018: \$nil).

Management has identified that a reasonably possible change in the above key assumptions could cause the carrying amount to exceed the recoverable amount. The following table shows the amount by which these assumptions would need to change individually for the recoverable amount to be equal to the carrying amount.

	Change required for carrying amount to equal the recoverable amount	
	2019	2018
Pre-tax discount rate	0.3%	0.2%
Terminal value growth rate	(0.4%)	(0.3%)

Singapore

In the prior year, the recoverable amount for the goodwill allocated to the Singapore CGU arising from the acquisition of data centre business by STT Tai Seng Pte. Ltd. (“STT Tai Seng”) was determined based on the FVLCS. This was estimated using the discounted cash flows expected to arise from the continuing use of the CGU based on forecasted cash flows over the remaining lease periods, incorporating Level 3 fair value inputs as defined in Note 2.4.

The recoverable amount was based on the following key assumptions:

	STT Tai Seng 2018
Pre-tax discount rate	11.0%
Budgeted EBITDA growth rate	1.6%

The values assigned to the key assumptions represented management’s assessment of future trends based on historical data from both external and internal sources.

The carrying amount of the CGU was determined to be higher than its recoverable amount and an impairment loss of \$129,188,000 was recognised in the prior year. The impairment loss was allocated to goodwill of \$122,672,000 and intangible assets of \$6,516,000 (see Note 6) and included in ‘other expenses’. The impairment loss arose mainly from an unfavourable revision in long term contract rates due to increased competitive supply available in the market, which had an adverse impact to the business.

8 Interests in subsidiaries

	Company	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Equity investments at cost	1,286,286	1,073,913
Provision for impairment	(95,688)	(95,688)
	1,190,598	978,225

Details of significant subsidiaries are as follows:

Name of subsidiaries	Country of incorporation/ Principal place of business	Effective equity held by the Group	
		2019 %	2018 %
Held by the Company:			
STT APDC Pte. Ltd. (“STT APDC”)	Singapore	100	100
STT UK DC Pte. Ltd. (“STT UKDC”)	Singapore	100	100
STT India DC Pte. Ltd. (“STT IDC”)	Singapore	100	100
ST Telemedia GDC Thailand Pte. Ltd. (“STT TDC”) (formerly known as STT Thailand DC Pte. Ltd.)	Singapore	100	100
STT Korea DC Pte. Ltd. (“STT KDC”)	Singapore	100	–
Held by STT APDC Pte. Ltd.:			
STT Singapore DC Pte. Ltd. (“STT SDC”)	Singapore	100	100
Shine Systems Assets Pte. Ltd. (“SSAPL”)	Singapore	70	70
STT Defu 2 Pte. Ltd. (“STT Defu 2”)	Singapore	100	100
STT Tai Seng Pte. Ltd. (“STT Tai Seng”) ¹	Singapore	100	74
STT Loyang Pte. Ltd. (“STT Loyang”)	Singapore	100	100
STT West 1 Pte. Ltd. (“STT West 1”) (formerly known as STT Defu 4 Pte. Ltd.)	Singapore	100	100
STT Defu 3 Pte. Ltd. (“STT Defu 3”)	Singapore	100	100
Held by STT India DC Pte. Ltd.:			
STT Global Data Centres India Private Limited (“STT India”)	India	74	74

Name of subsidiaries	Country of incorporation/ Principal place of business	Effective equity held by the Group	
		2019 %	2018 %
Held by STT UK DC Pte. Ltd.:			
STT Virtus HoldCo Limited (“Virtus”)	Guernsey/ United Kingdom	100	100

¹ During the year, the Group acquired the remaining 26% equity interest in STT Tai Seng for a consideration of \$14,277,000, increasing its ownership from 74% to 100% (see Note 17).

In the prior year, the Company recognised an impairment loss of \$95,688,000 on its investment in STT APDC for its investment in STT Tai Seng (held through STT APDC) as the recoverable amount was assessed to be lower than the Company’s cost of investment (refer to Note 7 for the basis of the recoverable amount). The impairment loss was included in ‘other expenses’ in the Company’s statement of comprehensive income.

9 Interests in associates

	Group		Company	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Interests in associates	922,150	551,735	1,090,369	660,506
Provision for impairment	(2,727)	(2,727)	(5,994)	(5,994)
	<u>919,423</u>	<u>549,008</u>	<u>1,084,375</u>	<u>654,512</u>

Details of the associates are as follows:

Name of associates	Country of incorporation/ Principal place of business	Effective equity held by the Group	
		2019 %	2018 %
Held by the Company:			
GDS Holdings Limited (“GDS”) ¹	Cayman Islands/ People’s Republic of China	36.1	35.2
STT Connect Holdings Pte. Ltd. (“STT Connect Holdings”) ²	Singapore	38.8	38.8

GDS provides colocation, managed hosting and managed cloud services in China.

¹ During the year, the Group's interest in GDS increased from 35.2% to 36.1% due to:

- (i) the subscription of 6,373,134 and 2,274,725 American Depositary Shares ("ADS") issued by GDS through two public offerings in March 2019 and December 2019, respectively. Each ADS represents eight Class A ordinary shares of GDS. The public offering in March 2019 was priced at US\$33.50 per ADS and the total investment amount was US\$213,500,000 (equivalent to \$288,844,000). The public offering in December 2019 was priced at US\$45.50 per ADS and the total investment amount was US\$103,500,000 (equivalent to \$141,019,000);
- (ii) Partly offset by the dilution of interest due to exercise of employee share options. The loss arising from the dilution of interest amounted to \$250,000 and was recognised as 'other expenses' in the statement of comprehensive income.

In the prior year, the Group's interest in GDS increased from 33.8% to 35.2% due to:

- (i) the subscription of 3,009,857 American Depositary Shares ("ADS") issued by GDS through a public offering in January 2018. Each ADS represented eight Class A ordinary shares of GDS. The public offering was priced at US\$26.00 per ADS and the total investment amount was US\$78,256,000 (equivalent to \$105,310,000); and
- (ii) the acquisition of additional interest amounting to US\$63,996,000 (equivalent to \$86,634,000).

² In the prior year, the Group subscribed for 1,500,000 ordinary shares of STT Connect Holdings for a total consideration of \$1,500,000.

In the prior year, the Group and the Company recognised an impairment loss of \$2,727,000 and \$5,994,000, respectively, on the investment in STT Connect Holdings to reduce the carrying amount of the investment to zero due to the associate's sustained losses and negative business outlook. The impairment loss was included in 'other expenses' in the statement of comprehensive income.

The following table summarises the financial information of the associates based on their own (consolidated) financial statements prepared in accordance with SFRS(I), adjusted for fair value adjustments at acquisition and differences in accounting policies. The table also reconciles the summarised financial information to the carrying amount of the Group's interests in associates.

	GDS \$'000
2019	
Revenue	813,055
Post-tax loss from continuing operations	(123,621)
Other comprehensive income	(28,510)
Total comprehensive income	<u>(152,131)</u>
Non-current assets	4,724,381
Current assets	1,370,891
Non-current liabilities	(3,196,942)
Current liabilities	(822,911)
Net assets	<u><u>2,075,419</u>¹</u>
¹ Includes balances of \$182,913,000 that are not attributable to the Group	
Group's interest in net assets of associates at beginning of the year	369,317
Group's contributions during the year	364,952
Group's share of:	
- Post-tax loss from continuing operations	(44,467)
- Other comprehensive income	(10,324)
Total comprehensive income	(54,791)
Group's share of capital reserves	2,475
Effect of Group's dilution of interest	1,165
Group's interest in net assets of associates at end of the year	<u>683,118</u>
Goodwill at the beginning of the year	179,691
- Goodwill acquired during the year	64,911
- Effect of Group's dilution of interest	(1,415)
- Translation adjustment *	(6,882)
Goodwill at the end of the year	<u>236,305</u>
Carrying amount of interests in associates at end of the year	<u><u>919,423</u></u>

* Included in share of other comprehensive income of associate

The above financial information of GDS is based on its unaudited financial results for the full year ended 31 December 2019 released on 19 March 2020. As at the date of this report, GDS' audited financial statements has not been published yet.

	GDS	STT Connect	Total
	\$'000	Holdings	\$'000
		\$'000	\$'000
2018			
Revenue	569,791	266	570,057
Post-tax loss from continuing operations	(105,320)	(8,421)	(113,741)
Other comprehensive income	(17,438)	–	(17,438)
Total comprehensive income	(122,758)	(8,421)	(131,179)
Non-current assets	3,583,940	294	3,584,234
Current assets	603,531	2,938	606,469
Non-current liabilities	(2,309,196)	–	(2,309,196)
Current liabilities	(695,961)	(1,347)	(697,308)
Net assets	1,182,314¹	1,885	1,184,199

¹ Includes balances of \$48,366,000 that are not attributable to the Group

Group's interest in net assets of associates at beginning of the year	301,845	4,494	306,339
Group's contributions during the year	107,016	1,500	108,516
Group's share of:			
- Post-tax loss from continuing operations	(36,527)	(3,267)	(39,794)
- Other comprehensive income	(6,069)	–	(6,069)
Total comprehensive income	(42,596)	(3,267)	(45,863)
Group's share of capital reserves	3,052	–	3,052
Impairment loss	–	(2,727)	(2,727)
Group's interest in net assets of associates at end of the year	369,317	–	369,317
Goodwill at the beginning of the year	100,942	–	100,942
- Goodwill acquired during the year	84,928	–	84,928
- Translation adjustment *	(6,179)	–	(6,179)
Goodwill at the end of the year	179,691	–	179,691
Carrying amount of interests in associates at end of the year	549,008	–	549,008

* Included in share of other comprehensive income of associate

	2019	2018
	\$'000	\$'000
Fair value of ownership interest in GDS #	3,705,545	1,402,150

Based on the quoted market prices as at 31 December (Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy).

10 Interest in joint venture

Details of the joint venture are as follows:

Name of joint venture	Principal place of business	Effective equity held by the Group	
		2019 %	2018 %
Held by STT TDC:			
STT GDC (Thailand) Company Limited ("STT GDC (Thailand)") (formerly known as Technology Assets Co., Ltd.) ¹	Thailand	49	49

¹ Although the Group holds 49 percent interest in STT GDC (Thailand), decisions about relevant activities that significantly affect the returns that are generated require agreement of all parties to the arrangement. It is therefore determined that the Group participates in joint control.

In 2018, the Group established a joint venture, STT GDC (Thailand), to develop data centre facilities in Thailand. The Group's contribution to set up the joint venture was \$5,203,000 and resulted in the Group obtaining a 49% equity interest in STT GDC (Thailand).

During the year, the Group invested an additional \$15,958,000 in STT GDC (Thailand), with no change in the Group's equity interest.

In accordance with the joint venture agreement, the Group and its joint venture partner have agreed to make additional contributions in proportion to their interests to fund the construction of a data centre in Thailand. The Group's share of the capital commitments of the joint venture as at 31 December 2019 was \$64,159,000 (2018: nil). These commitments have not been recognised in the Group's consolidated financial statements.

The following table summarises the financial information of the joint venture based on its own financial statements prepared in accordance with SFRS(I).

	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Post-tax loss from continuing operations	(1,879)	(8)
Total comprehensive income	<u>(1,879)</u>	<u>(8)</u>

11 Financial assets at amortised cost

	Note	Group		Company	
		2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Trade and other receivables	12	123,404	124,413	547	556
Balances with related parties	13	2,587	7,892	547,239	321,647
Cash and cash equivalents	14	220,379	113,419	18,294	19,792
		<u>346,370</u>	<u>245,724</u>	<u>566,080</u>	<u>341,995</u>

12 Trade and other receivables

	Note	Group		Company	
		2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Trade receivables		71,329	73,653	–	–
Unbilled receivables		22,151	21,229	–	–
Other receivables		8,589	21,470	–	9
Deposits		21,335	8,061	547	547
	11	<u>123,404</u>	<u>124,413</u>	<u>547</u>	<u>556</u>
Prepayments and others		53,667	39,466	548	425
Tax advances		23,828	13,011	–	–
Contract assets	25	10,477	16,508	–	–
		<u>211,376</u>	<u>193,398</u>	<u>1,095</u>	<u>981</u>
Current		144,257	141,262	1,095	981
Non-current		67,119	52,136	–	–
		<u>211,376</u>	<u>193,398</u>	<u>1,095</u>	<u>981</u>

13 Balances with related parties

	Note	Group		Company	
		2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Assets					
Non-current					
Subsidiaries					
- Interest-bearing loans	(i)	–	–	526,980	313,075
- Interest receivable	(i)	–	–	15,595	2,210
		<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>542,575</u>	<u>315,285</u>

	Note	Group		Company	
		2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Current					
Subsidiaries					
- Current account		–	–	3,147	6,331
- Interest receivable	(i)	–	–	1,463	–
Associate					
- Current account		2,366	4,873	49	31
Joint venture					
- Current account		5	–	5	–
Related corporations					
- Current account		574	4,383	–	–
		2,945	9,256	4,664	6,362
Loss allowance	(ii)	(358)	(1,364)	–	–
		2,587	7,892	4,664	6,362
	11	2,587	7,892	547,239	321,647
Liabilities					
Non-current					
Immediate holding company					
- Interest-bearing loans	(iii)	459,889	313,075	459,889	313,075
- Interest payable	(iii)	18,554	2,210	18,554	2,210
Related corporation					
- Interest-bearing loan	(iv)	8,483	8,190	–	–
		486,926	323,475	478,443	315,285
Current					
Subsidiaries					
- Current account		–	–	2,322	127
Immediate holding company					
- Interest-bearing loans	(iii)	5,469	5,284	5,469	5,284
- Interest payable	(iii)	44	46	44	46
- Current account		545	3,077	545	3,077
Related corporations					
- Current account		3,259	3,436	198	285
		9,317	11,843	8,578	8,819
	19	496,243	335,318	487,021	324,104

- (i) The loans to subsidiaries are unsecured, bear interests from 3.53% to 4.51% (2018: 3.53% to 4.51%) and are repayable from 2021 to 2024 (2018: 2021 to 2022). The interest receivables are unsecured and repayable from 2020 to 2024 (2018: 2021 to 2022).
- (ii) During the year, the Group reversed an impairment charge of \$1,006,000 (2018: recognised an impairment loss of \$1,344,000) relating to balances due from related parties.

- (iii) The loans from immediate holding company are unsecured, bear interests from 3.25% to 4.51% (2018: 3.50% to 4.51%) and are repayable from 2020 to 2022 (2018: 2019 to 2022). The interest payables are unsecured and repayable from 2020 to 2022 (2018: 2019 to 2022). During the year, interest payables of \$869,000 (2018: \$1,221,000) were capitalised into interest-bearing loans.
- (iv) The loan from a related corporation is unsecured, bears interest at 3.53% (2018: 3.53%) and is repayable in 2021. During the year, interest payable of \$293,000 (2018: \$283,000) was capitalised into interest-bearing loan.

All the other amounts due from and to related parties are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

14 Cash and cash equivalents

	Group		Company	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Cash at banks and on hand	190,772	103,678	18,294	19,792
Short-term deposits	29,607	9,741	–	–
	<u>220,379</u>	<u>113,419</u>	<u>18,294</u>	<u>19,792</u>

At 31 December 2019, the Group has cash and bank balances totalling \$32.2 million (2018: \$11.1 million) which are held in countries with foreign exchange controls.

15 Share capital

	Ordinary shares		Redeemable convertible preference shares		Total	
	No. of shares '000	\$'000	No. of shares '000	\$'000	No. of shares '000	\$'000
Fully paid, with no par value:						
At 1 January 2018	100,000	100,000	655,080	655,080	755,080	755,080
Issued during the year	–	–	1,003,089	1,003,089	1,003,089	1,003,089
At 31 December 2018	100,000	100,000	1,658,169	1,658,169	1,758,169	1,758,169
Issued during the year	–	–	449,108	449,108	449,108	449,108
At 31 December 2019	100,000	100,000	2,107,277	2,107,277	2,207,277	2,207,277

Ordinary shares

The holder of ordinary shares is entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and is entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company. All shares rank equally with regard to the Company's residual assets.

Redeemable convertible preference shares

The redeemable convertible preference shares are redeemable at the option of the Company by way of cash or by way of issuance of ordinary shares or a combination of cash and ordinary shares. The dividends are non-cumulative and are at the discretion of the Company, and the shares do not carry voting rights. They rank in priority to other classes of shares in the Company's residual assets. The shares are convertible into ordinary shares at a conversion price of \$1 per share.

During the year, the Company issued redeemable convertible preference shares amounting to \$449,108,000 (2018: \$1,003,089,000) to its immediate holding company. The consideration was satisfied by way of capitalisation of intercompany loans and interest of \$1,000,000 (2018: \$647,614,000) and intercompany balances of \$448,108,000 (2018: \$355,475,000).

16 Reserves

	Note	Group		Company	
		2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Currency translation reserve	(i)	(67,772)	(52,006)	–	–
Hedging reserve	(ii)	(862)	(573)	–	–
Capital reserve	(iii)	5,527	(13,912)	–	–
Accumulated losses		(482,506)	(310,541)	(222,505)	(144,221)
		<u>(545,613)</u>	<u>(377,032)</u>	<u>(222,505)</u>	<u>(144,221)</u>

- (i) Currency translation reserve comprises foreign exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of foreign operations whose functional currencies are different from the functional currency of the Company; and the Group's share of foreign exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of associate and joint venture whose functional currencies are different from the functional currency of the Company.
- (ii) Hedging reserve comprises the effective portion of the cumulative net change in the fair value of cash flow hedging instruments related to hedged transactions that have not yet affected profit or loss.
- (iii) Capital reserve comprises the Group's share of an associate's capital reserves. In the prior year, other than the above, capital reserve also included the recognition of put options issued to non-controlling interests of subsidiaries, as these options were regarded as an equity instrument when they are settled by the delivery of all equity shares held by the non-controlling interests for a consideration.

17 Non-controlling interests

The following subsidiaries have material non-controlling interests (“NCI”):

Name	Principal place of business	Ownership interests held by NCI	
		2019 %	2018 %
SSAPL	Singapore	30	30
STT Tai Seng	Singapore	–	26
STT India	India	26	26

The following table summarises the information relating to each of the Group’s subsidiaries that has material NCI, modified for fair value adjustments on acquisition and differences in the Group’s accounting policies.

	SSAPL \$’000	STT India \$’000
2019		
Revenue	29,105	195,849
Post-tax (loss)/profit from continuing operations	(1,946)	10,768
Other comprehensive income	(305)	(3,214)
Total comprehensive income	<u>(2,251)</u>	<u>7,554</u>
Attributable to NCI:		
- Post-tax (loss)/profit from continuing operations	(584)	2,800
- Other comprehensive income	(91)	(836)
Total comprehensive income	<u>(675)</u>	<u>1,964</u>
Non-current assets	237,861	626,936
Current assets	18,011	67,230
Non-current liabilities	(34,598)	(440,041)
Current liabilities	(148,952)	(134,199)
Net assets	<u>72,322</u>	<u>119,926</u>
Net assets attributable to NCI	<u>21,697</u>	<u>31,181</u>
Cash flows from operating activities	16,761	76,035
Cash flows used in investing activities	(17,660)	(120,105)
Cash flows from financing activities (dividends to NCI: \$nil)	1,230	65,403
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	<u>331</u>	<u>21,333</u>

	SSAPL \$'000	STT Tai Seng \$'000	STT India \$'000
2018			
Revenue	27,306	58,781	181,038
Post-tax (loss)/profit from continuing operations	(2,929)	(123,060)	13,515
Other comprehensive income	(317)	41	(7,228)
Total comprehensive income	(3,246)	(123,019)	6,287
Attributable to NCI:			
- Post-tax (loss)/profit from continuing operations	(879)	(31,996)	3,514
- Other comprehensive income	(95)	11	(1,879)
Total comprehensive income	(974)	(31,985)	1,635
Non-current assets	245,149	123,453	306,368
Current assets	20,620	35,529	51,223
Non-current liabilities	(167,034)	(52,943)	(174,289)
Current liabilities	(24,161)	(41,797)	(61,197)
Net assets	74,574	64,242	122,105
Net assets attributable to NCI	22,372	16,703	31,747
Cash flows from operating activities	12,999	37,002	55,087
Cash flows used in investing activities	(9,578)	(43,293)	(56,188)
Cash flows (used in)/from financing activities (dividends to NCI: \$nil)	(1,795)	22,047	7,518
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	1,626	15,756	6,417

Acquisition of non-controlling interest in STT Tai Seng

In June 2019, the Group acquired the remaining 26% equity interest in STT Tai Seng, increasing its ownership from 74% to 100%. The carrying amount of STT Tai Seng's net assets in the Group's consolidated financial statements on the date of the acquisition was \$68,695,000.

	\$'000
Carrying amount of NCI acquired	17,861
Consideration paid including transaction cost	14,307
Increase in equity attributable to owners of the Company	<u>3,554</u>

18 Deferred tax assets and liabilities

Movements in deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

Group	At 1 January 2018 \$'000	Translation adjustments \$'000	Recognised in profit or loss (Note 31) \$'000	At 31 December 2018 \$'000	Adoption of SFRS(I) 16 (Note 2.5) \$'000	Translation adjustments \$'000	Recognised in profit or loss (Note 31) \$'000	Change in tax rate (Note 31) \$'000	At 31 December 2019 \$'000
Deferred tax assets									
Employee benefits	2,255	(157)	326	2,424	–	(51)	(144)	(713)	1,516
Other items	127	(11)	394	510	–	(2)	258	(136)	630
Property, plant and equipment	45	(3)	(42)	–	–	8	1,380	–	1,388
Tax losses and capital allowances carry forward	18,654	(582)	(5,835)	12,237	–	163	1,585	(4)	13,981
Leases	–	–	–	–	5,890	(164)	3,008	(1,822)	6,912
	<u>21,081</u>	<u>(753)</u>	<u>(5,157)</u>	<u>15,171</u>	<u>5,890</u>	<u>(46)</u>	<u>6,087</u>	<u>(2,675)</u>	<u>24,427</u>
Set off of tax	(21,081)	753	5,157	(15,171)	(5,890)	46	(5,426)	2,675	(23,766)
Net deferred tax assets	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>661</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>661</u>
Deferred tax liabilities									
Property, plant and equipment	(7,535)	(27)	(864)	(8,426)	–	67	(11,617)	625	(19,351)
Intangible assets	(43,722)	2,275	6,582	(34,865)	–	237	4,262	6,852	(23,514)
Other items	–	–	–	–	–	(27)	(2,661)	50	(2,638)
	<u>(51,257)</u>	<u>2,248</u>	<u>5,718</u>	<u>(43,291)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>277</u>	<u>(10,016)</u>	<u>7,527</u>	<u>(45,503)</u>
Set off of tax	21,081	(753)	(5,157)	15,171	5,890	(46)	5,426	(2,675)	23,766
Net deferred tax liabilities	<u>(30,176)</u>	<u>1,495</u>	<u>561</u>	<u>(28,120)</u>	<u>5,890</u>	<u>231</u>	<u>(4,590)</u>	<u>4,852</u>	<u>(21,737)</u>

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred taxes relate to the same taxation authority. The amounts determined after appropriate offsetting included in the statement of financial position are as follows:

	Group	
	2019	2018
	\$'000	\$'000
Deferred tax assets	661	–
Deferred tax liabilities	(21,737)	(28,120)
	<u>661</u>	<u>(28,120)</u>

Deferred tax assets arising from the following have not been recognised:

	Group	
	2019	2018
	\$'000	\$'000
Deductible temporary differences	103,065	7,513
Unutilised tax losses and tax incentives	49,903	80,686
	<u>152,968</u>	<u>88,199</u>

Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of these items because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Group can utilise the benefits therefrom. The tax losses are subject to agreement by the tax authorities and compliance with tax regulations in the respective countries in which certain subsidiaries operate. The tax losses, tax incentives and deductible temporary differences do not expire under current legislation.

19 Financial liabilities at amortised cost

		Group		Company	
	Note	2019	2018	2019	2018
		\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Balances with related parties	13	496,243	335,318	487,021	324,104
Borrowings	20	1,442,573	1,054,765	284,353	–
Trade and other payables	21	252,221	172,007	8,918	5,040
Lease liabilities (2018: finance lease liabilities)	22	608,334	196,434	11,061	–
		<u>2,799,371</u>	<u>1,758,524</u>	<u>791,353</u>	<u>329,144</u>

20 Borrowings

	Note	Group		Company	
		2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Bank loans		1,219,200	1,054,765	60,980	—
Medium term notes		223,373	—	223,373	—
		<u>1,442,573</u>	<u>1,054,765</u>	<u>284,353</u>	<u>—</u>
Current		222,432	43,534	60,980	—
Non-current		1,220,141	1,011,231	223,373	—
	19	<u>1,442,573</u>	<u>1,054,765</u>	<u>284,353</u>	<u>—</u>

Bank loans

The bank loans are secured over certain property, plant and equipment with carrying amounts of \$1,696,647,000 (2018: \$1,590,959,000), cash and cash equivalents of \$164,327,000 (2018: \$73,148,000), trade and other receivables of \$189,808,000 (2018: \$181,506,000), balances due from related parties of \$1,283,000 (2018: nil), right-of-use assets with carrying amounts of \$42,944,000 (2018: nil) and the shares of certain subsidiaries.

Medium term notes

The Company established a multicurrency debt issuance programme with a maximum aggregate principal amount of \$1,500 million in September 2019.

In September 2019, the Company issued \$225 million 5-year medium term notes which bear interest at a rate of 3.59% per annum and are repayable in September 2024.

Reconciliation of movements of liabilities to consolidated cash flows arising from financing activities

Group	Liabilities						Financial instruments held to hedge borrowings				Total \$'000
	Borrowings \$'000	Interest payable \$'000	Loans from immediate holding company \$'000	Loans from related corporations \$'000	Interest payable to related corporations / immediate holding company \$'000	Amount due to immediate holding company (Current account) \$'000	Finance lease liabilities \$'000	Interest rate caps \$'000	Interest rate swap used for hedging - assets \$'000	Interest rate swap used for hedging - liabilities \$'000	
At 1 January 2018	780,877	2,142	880,792	7,907	28,129	388	109,485	(610)	(213)	307	1,809,204
Changes from financing cash flows											
Proceeds	309,964	–	38,509	–	–	373,584	–	–	–	–	722,057
Repayments	(11,637)	–	–	–	–	(15,027)	–	–	–	–	(26,664)
Finance lease paid	–	–	–	–	–	–	(5,717)	–	–	–	(5,717)
Interest paid	(4,826)	(50,359)	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	(55,185)
Total changes from financing cash flows	293,501	(50,359)	38,509	–	–	358,557	(5,717)	–	–	–	634,491
Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates	(27,870)	630	–	–	–	–	(3,908)	–	–	–	(31,148)
Change in fair value	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	(485)	(178)	697	34
Issuance of redeemable convertible preference shares	–	–	(602,163)	–	(45,451)	(355,475)	–	–	–	–	(1,003,089)
Other changes	–	–	–	–	–	(393)	–	–	–	–	(393)
Liability-related other changes											
Capitalisation of interest payable to loans	–	–	1,221	283	(1,504)	–	–	–	–	–	–
New finance leases	–	–	–	–	–	–	91,472	–	–	–	91,472
Capitalised borrowing costs	4,826	6,996	–	–	1,283	–	–	–	–	–	13,105
Interest expense*	3,431	42,367	–	–	19,799	–	5,102	–	–	–	70,699
Total liability-related other changes	8,257	49,363	1,221	283	19,578	–	96,574	–	–	–	175,276
At 31 December 2018	1,054,765	1,776	318,359	8,190	2,256	3,077	196,434	(1,095)	(391)	1,004	1,584,375

Group	Liabilities						Financial instruments held to hedge borrowings				Total \$'000
	Borrowings \$'000	Interest payable \$'000	Loans from immediate holding company \$'000	Loans from related corporations \$'000	Interest payable to related corporations / immediate holding company \$'000	Amount due to immediate holding company (Current account) \$'000	Lease liabilities \$'000	Interest rate caps \$'000	Interest rate swap used for hedging - assets \$'000	Interest rate swap used for hedging - liabilities \$'000	
At 1 January 2019	1,054,765	1,776	318,359	8,190	2,256	3,077	548,625	(1,095)	(391)	1,004	1,936,566
Changes from financing cash flows											
Proceeds	608,597	–	146,769	–	–	447,074	–	–	–	–	1,202,440
Repayments	(218,958)	–	–	–	–	(2,060)	–	–	–	–	(221,018)
Payment of lease liabilities	–	–	–	–	–	–	(43,691)	–	–	–	(43,691)
Interest paid	(8,531)	(67,879)	–	–	–	–	(33,142)	–	–	–	(109,552)
Total changes from financing cash flows	381,108	(67,879)	146,769	–	–	445,014	(76,833)	–	–	–	828,179
Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates	1,962	(3,350)	–	–	–	–	(1,327)	(6)	(1)	–	(2,722)
Change in fair value	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	1,099	306	1,174	2,579
Issuance of redeemable convertible preference shares	–	–	(639)	–	(361)	(448,108)	–	–	–	–	(449,108)
Other changes	–	–	–	–	–	562	–	(70)	–	–	492
Liability-related other changes											
Capitalisation of interest payable to loans	–	–	869	293	(1,162)	–	–	–	–	–	–
New leases	–	–	–	–	–	–	104,727	–	–	–	104,727
Capitalised borrowing costs	–	9,726	–	–	1,646	–	5,403	–	–	–	16,775
Interest expense*	4,738	63,351	–	–	16,219	–	27,739	–	–	–	112,047
Total liability-related other changes	4,738	73,077	869	293	16,703	–	137,869	–	–	–	233,549
At 31 December 2019	1,442,573	3,624	465,358	8,483	18,598	545	608,334	(72)	(86)	2,178	2,549,535

* Finance costs excluding unwinding of discount on restoration costs of \$441,000 (2018: \$175,000).

** See Note 2.5(iv).

21 Trade and other payables

	Note	Group		Company	
		2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Trade payables		33,464	38,945	533	173
Accruals and other payables		82,285	62,970	8,343	4,842
Capital expenditures payable		136,472	70,092	42	25
	19	252,221	172,007	8,918	5,040
Employee benefits	32	120,179	57,703	76,620	33,466
Deferred revenue		2,227	1,971	–	–
Contract liabilities	25	64,453	37,744	–	–
		<u>439,080</u>	<u>269,425</u>	<u>85,538</u>	<u>38,506</u>
Current		350,210	218,639	41,133	18,315
Non-current		88,870	50,786	44,405	20,191
		<u>439,080</u>	<u>269,425</u>	<u>85,538</u>	<u>38,506</u>

Included in accruals and other payables are accrued interest payable on borrowings of \$3,624,000 (2018: \$1,776,000).

22 Lease liabilities (2018: finance lease liabilities)

The Group leases land and buildings. Under the terms of the lease agreements, no contingent rents are payable. The interest rates range from 3.2% to 8.9% (2018: 3.8% to 7.5%) per annum.

	Note	Group		Company	
		2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Current		25,268	842	1,409	–
Non-current		583,066	195,592	9,652	–
	19	<u>608,334</u>	<u>196,434</u>	<u>11,061</u>	<u>–</u>

	Group \$'000	Company \$'000
<i>Amounts recognised in statements of comprehensive income</i>		
2019 – Lease under SFRS(I) 16		
Interest on lease liabilities	(27,739)	(403)
Expenses relating to leases of low-value assets	(120)	(104)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
2018 – Operating lease under SFRS(I) 1-17		
Lease expense	(42,947)	(1,722)
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

Amounts recognised in consolidated statement of cash flows

	2019 \$'000
Total cash outflow for leases	<hr/> <hr/> 76,953

Extension options

Some property leases contain extension options exercisable by the Group before the end of the non-cancellable contract period. Where practicable, the Group seeks to include extension options in new leases to provide operational flexibility. The extension options held are exercisable only by the Group and not by the lessors. The Group assesses at lease commencement date whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the extension options. The Group reassesses whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the options if there is a significant event or significant changes in circumstances within its control.

The Group has estimated that the potential future lease payments, should it exercise the extension options, would result in an increase in lease liabilities of \$189,954,000.

In the prior year, finance lease liabilities were payable as follows:

	Future minimum lease payments 2018 \$'000	Interest 2018 \$'000	Present value of minimum lease payments 2018 \$'000
Group			
Within 1 year	11,545	10,703	842
After 1 year but within 5 years	63,744	40,156	23,588
After 5 years	247,760	75,756	172,004
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	323,049	126,615	196,434
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

23 Provision for restoration costs

	Group		Company	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
At 1 January	7,900	4,700	387	387
Provision made	43,494	3,025	–	–
Unwinding of discount on restoration costs	441	175	–	–
Translation	487	–	–	–
At 31 December	<u>52,322</u>	<u>7,900</u>	<u>387</u>	<u>387</u>

Restoration costs relate to the costs of dismantling and removing assets and restoring the premises to its original condition upon termination of the Group's and Company's land and building leases between August 2023 and April 2073.

24 Other financial liabilities

	Group	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Put option liabilities	–	<u>23,397</u>
Current	–	16,415
Non-current	–	<u>6,982</u>
	–	<u>23,397</u>

In the prior year, the put option liabilities represented the fair value to acquire all the equity shares held by non-controlling interests for a consideration as part of the shareholder agreements with the non-controlling interests.

25 Revenue

	Group		Company	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Revenue from contracts with customers	520,310	395,112	–	–
Lease income *	8,698	5,425	–	–
Management fees	–	–	5,396	3,406
	<u>529,008</u>	<u>400,537</u>	<u>5,396</u>	<u>3,406</u>

* Includes lease income from subleasing of right-of-use assets under SFRS(I) 16 of \$2,589,000

Data centre co-location services

The following table provides information about the nature and timing of the satisfaction of performance obligations in contracts with customers, including significant payment terms, and the related revenue recognition policies:

Nature of services	<p>The Group derives data centre co-location revenue primarily from (1) co-location, which includes the provisioning of rack space and power; (2) interconnection offerings, such as cross connects; and (3) managed infrastructure solutions.</p> <p>The remainder of the Group's revenues are from one-off services provided to customers.</p>
Revenue recognition policies	<p>Revenue is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the contract. Upfront installation fees are paid in advance and recognised over the contract term. One-off services are recognised at a point in time upon rendering of services to the customer.</p>
Significant payment terms	<p>Recurring revenue is billed monthly and payable within 30 days based on the agreed amount stipulated in the contract. Non-recurring installation fees are paid in advance. No significant financing component has been recognised as the payment terms are for reasons other than financing.</p>
Obligations for returns and refunds	<p>The Group guarantees certain service levels as outlined in individual customers' contracts. If these service levels are not achieved due to any failure of the physical infrastructure or offerings, the Group would reduce the revenue for any credits or cash payments given to the customer.</p> <p>The Group assessed that the estimated credits or cash payments based on historical data is not significant. The Group reviews its estimate of expected credits and cash payments at each reporting date and updates the amounts of the assets and liabilities accordingly.</p>

The Group pays success-based sales commissions to employees and external parties for securing long-term sales contracts. Such commissions are incremental costs and are capitalised as contract costs as the Group expects to recover these costs. These costs are amortised consistently with the pattern of revenue recognition for the related contract.

During the year, contract costs totalling \$2,096,000 (2018: \$1,354,000) were amortised to profit or loss. There was no impairment loss recognised on contract costs.

Contract balances

The following table provides information about contract assets and contract liabilities from contracts with customers:

	Note	Group 2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Contract assets	12	10,477	16,508
Contract liabilities	21	<u>(64,453)</u>	<u>(37,744)</u>

The contract assets primarily relate to the Group's right to consideration for work completed on data centre co-location services but not billed at the reporting date. The contract assets are transferred to trade receivables when the rights become unconditional. This usually occurs when the Group invoices the customer.

The contract liabilities primarily relate to advance consideration received from customers for upfront installation fees which are recognised as revenue over the contract term.

Significant changes in the contract assets and contract liabilities balances during the year are as follows:

	Contract assets		Contract liabilities	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Group				
Revenue recognised that was included in the contract liabilities balance at the beginning of the year	–	–	17,378	12,321
Contract assets reclassified to trade receivables	<u>(13,469)</u>	<u>(6,566)</u>	–	–

Transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations

The following table includes revenue expected to be recognised in the future related to performance obligations that are unsatisfied (or partially satisfied) at the reporting date:

	Group	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Within 1 year	392,964	287,274
1 to 5 years	1,145,340	775,361
After 5 years	1,084,540	463,631
	<u>2,622,844</u>	<u>1,526,266</u>

Variable consideration that is constrained and therefore not included in the transaction price is excluded in the amounts presented above.

The Group applies the practical expedient prescribed in paragraph 121 of SFRS(I) 15 and does not disclose information about its remaining performance obligation if:

- the performance obligation is part of a contract that has an original expected duration of one year or less; or
- the Group has a right to invoice a customer in an amount that corresponds directly with its performance to date, then it recognises revenue in that amount.

26 Finance income

	Group		Company	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Interest income:				
- subsidiaries	–	–	16,001	20,296
- bank deposits	1,648	456	407	30
- others	44	32	–	–
	<u>1,692</u>	<u>488</u>	<u>16,408</u>	<u>20,326</u>

27 Finance costs

	Group		Company	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Interest expense:				
- bank	63,648	44,736	637	776
- immediate holding company	15,926	19,516	17,573	20,799
- related corporations	293	283	–	–
- leases (2018: finance leases)	27,739	5,102	403	–
- unwinding of discount on restoration costs	441	175	–	–
- medium term notes	2,203	–	2,203	–
Net change in fair value of cash flow hedge reclassified to profit or loss	787	451	–	–
Hedge ineffectiveness recognised in profit or loss	1	–	–	–
Net change in fair value of derivatives mandatorily measured at FVTPL	1,450	611	–	–
	<u>112,488</u>	<u>70,874</u>	<u>20,816</u>	<u>21,575</u>

28 Other expenses

	Group		Company	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Impairment loss on investment in subsidiary	–	–	–	95,688
Impairment loss on investment in associate	–	2,727	–	5,994
Impairment loss on goodwill	–	122,672	–	–
Impairment loss on intangible assets	–	6,516	–	–
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	–	1,176	33	9
Loss on dilution of interest in associate	250	–	–	–
Others	4,024	–	–	–
	<u>4,274</u>	<u>133,091</u>	<u>33</u>	<u>101,691</u>

29 Loss before tax

The following items have been included in arriving at loss before tax:

	Group		Company	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Net change in fair value of financial asset designated as fair value through profit or loss	–	(1,837)	–	–
Cash-settled share-based payment transactions	36,137	21,310	20,648	7,986
Contributions to defined contribution plans	3,084	2,000	1,417	561
Operating lease expense under SFRS(I) 1-17	–	42,947	–	1,722

30 Key management personnel compensation

The details of key management personnel compensation are as follows:

	Group		Company	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Short-term employee benefits	6,981	4,302	5,239	4,302
Post-employment benefits	80	52	52	52
Other long-term employee benefits	11,993	3,680	11,769	3,680
Share-based payments	20,149	4,737	14,469	4,737
	39,203	12,771	31,529	12,771

31 Tax expense

Tax recognised in profit or loss

Note	Group		Company	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Current tax				
Current year	5,056	10,008	–	–
(Over)/under provision in respect of prior year	(40)	173	–	–
	5,016	10,181	–	–

	Note	Group		Company	
		2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Deferred tax					
Origination and reversal of temporary differences		5,119	(1,217)	–	–
Changes in unrecognised deductible temporary differences		(1,191)	715	–	–
Over provision in respect of prior year		–	(59)	–	–
Effect of changes in tax rates of other countries		(4,852)	–	–	–
	18	(924)	(561)	–	–
		4,092	9,620	–	–

Reconciliation of effective tax rate

	Group		Company	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Loss before tax	(157,880)	(244,034)	(77,677)	(137,441)
Share of results of associates and joint venture, net of tax	45,388	39,798	–	–
	(112,492)	(204,236)	(77,677)	(137,441)
Tax using Singapore tax rate of 17% (2018: 17%)	(19,124)	(34,720)	(13,205)	(23,365)
Effect of tax rates in foreign jurisdictions	531	3,035	–	–
Effect of changes in tax rates of other countries	(4,852)	–	–	–
Income not subject to tax	(167)	(920)	–	–
Non-deductible expenses	21,371	46,368	13,205	23,365
Tax losses and tax incentives for which no deferred tax asset was recognised	91	57	–	–
Changes in unrecognised temporary differences	(1,191)	715	–	–
Tax incentives	(17)	(17)	–	–
(Over)/under provision in respect of prior year	(40)	114	–	–
Recognition of previously unrecognised tax losses	226	(7,607)	–	–
Group tax relief	2,123	2,560	–	–
Others	5,141	35	–	–
	4,092	9,620	–	–

During the year, under the Group Relief System of Chapter 134 of the Singapore Income Tax Act, capital allowances amounting to \$12,489,000 (2018: \$15,057,000) with a tax benefit of \$2,123,000 (2018: \$2,560,000) were transferred to the immediate holding company for no consideration.

At each reporting date, the Group makes certain estimates and assumptions to compute the provision for income taxes including allocations of certain transactions to different tax jurisdictions, amounts of permanent and temporary differences, the likelihood of deferred tax assets being recovered and the outcome of contingent tax risks. These estimates and assumptions are revised as new events occur, more experience is acquired and additional information is obtained. The impact of these revisions is recorded in income tax expense in the period in which they become known.

Tax recognised in other comprehensive income

	Group					
	Before tax \$'000	2019 Tax expense \$'000	Net of tax \$'000	Before tax \$'000	2018 Tax expense \$'000	Net of tax \$'000
Translation differences relating to financial statements of foreign operations	43	–	43	(50,530)	–	(50,530)
Share of other comprehensive income of associate and joint venture	(16,555)	–	(16,555)	(12,252)	–	(12,252)
Effective portion of changes in fair value of cashflow hedges	(1,206)	–	(1,206)	(970)	–	(970)
Net change in fair value of cashflow hedges reclassified to profit or loss	787	–	787	451	–	451
Defined benefit plan remeasurement	(60)	–	(60)	(23)	–	(23)
	<u>(16,991)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(16,991)</u>	<u>(63,324)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(63,324)</u>

32 Employee benefits

	Note	Group		Company	
		2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Current		69,186	30,699	32,215	13,275
Non-current		50,993	27,004	44,405	20,191
	21	<u>120,179</u>	<u>57,703</u>	<u>76,620</u>	<u>33,466</u>

(a) Other long-term employee benefits

(i) Value-Sharing Incentive Plan (“VSIP”)

The Company’s Remuneration Committee (“STT GDC RC”) approved the VSIP with effective commencement date of 1 January 2016.

A VSIP incentive pool is created based principally on a modified Wealth Added (“WA”) concept and framework. WA is a risk adjusted performance measure that establishes whether shareholders earned a return that exceeds the current year cost of equity on the market value of listed investments and the original investment value of unlisted investments accumulated with the historical cost of equity from the date of investment to the beginning of the current year.

The VSIP incentive pool is allocated individually to participants of the scheme. Each year, a portion of the allocated VSIP incentive, together with a portion of cumulative unpaid VSIP incentive carried forward from the previous year, will be paid out in cash, if the aggregate balance is positive. The remaining balance of the unpaid allocated incentives will be carried forward to be aggregated with future VSIP allocations. The steady state payout portions will be 33% each year, or such other percentages as approved by the STT GDC RC.

(ii) Defined benefit obligation

One of the subsidiaries under the Group has a gratuity plan which provides for lump sum payments to vested employees at retirement, death while in employment or on termination of employment of an amount equivalent to 15 days salary for each completed year of service or part thereof in excess of six months. Vesting occurs upon completion of five years of service. The cost of providing this benefit is determined using the Project Unit Credit method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at each reporting date.

(b) Cash-settled share-based compensation benefits

STT GDC Pte. Ltd. Long Term Incentive Plans

The STT GDC RC approved the following long-term incentive plans with effective commencement date of 1 January 2016:

(i) Investee Performance Units Plan (“IPUP”)

A base number of IPUP units is granted to key management employees each year. Each annual grant will be subjected to performance conditions to be met over 3-5 years.

The release of the actual number of IPUP units under each grant will be determined based on the extent to which performance conditions are met. This number can vary between 0% to 150% of each base grant and will be paid in cash based on the initial unit value multiplied by the total compounded shareholders’ return of the Company’s portfolio of significant investments at the end of the performance period which can range from 3-5 years.

The fair value of services received in return for IPUP units granted are measured by reference to the fair value of IPUP units granted. The estimate of the fair value of the services received is measured based on a Monte Carlo simulation methodology model.

The key assumptions applied in the estimate of fair values are as follows:

Year of grant	2019	2018	2017
Fair value at 31 December 2019	\$1.78	\$2.79	\$4.43
Portfolio cost of equity	9.31%	9.31%	9.31%
Portfolio expected volatility	25.30%	25.30%	25.30%
Risk-free interest rate	1.53%	1.53%	1.53%

Year of grant	2018	2017	2016
Fair value at 31 December 2018	\$1.08	\$2.23	\$3.00
Portfolio cost of equity	7.31%	7.31%	7.31%
Portfolio expected volatility	24.75%	24.75%	24.75%
Risk-free interest rate	1.88%	1.88%	1.88%

(ii) Investee Appreciation Units Plan (“IAUP”)

IAUP units are granted annually. Each grant vests over 4 years and is exercisable up to 7 years from the start date of each grant during two exercise window periods provided each year.

The initial price for each grant is set at \$1.00 per IAUP unit. At each exercise window period, a “final value” will be determined for each unit of the respective grant based on \$1.00 adjusted by the compounded portfolio shareholders’ return percentage relative to the initial unit price at the start date of each grant. For any vested IAUP unit exercised, the difference between the determined “final value” for each grant and the initial \$1.00 value of each IAUP unit will be payable in cash to the employee.

The fair value of services received in return for IAUPs granted are measured by reference to the fair value of IAUPs granted. The estimate of the fair value of the services received is measured based on a Black-Scholes model. The key assumptions applied in the estimate of fair values are as follows:

Year of grant	2019	2018	2017	2016
Fair value at 31 December 2019	\$0.88	\$1.00	\$2.01	\$2.47
Portfolio expected volatility	25.30%	25.30%	25.30%	25.30%
Expected remaining life	6	5	4	3
Risk-free interest rate	1.60%	1.56%	1.56%	1.53%

Year of grant	2018	2017	2016
Fair value at 31 December 2018	\$0.36	\$0.86	\$1.09
Portfolio expected volatility	24.75%	24.75%	24.75%
Expected remaining life	6	5	4
Risk-free interest rate	1.95%	1.92%	1.89%

(iii) Restricted Share Units Plan (“RSUP”)

The RSUP units are granted to non-executive directors (“NEDs”) each year as part of their director’s fees. Each grant is subject to the retention condition of the grant, and is exercisable during the annual two-week exercise period. The retention condition requires 50% of the units of each grant to be retained by the NED up to the earlier of 4 years from the start date of each grant or one year after he ceases to be a NED.

The initial price for each grant is set at \$1.00 per RSUP unit. During each exercise period, a “final value” will be determined for each unit of the respective grant based on \$1.00 adjusted by the compounded portfolio shareholders’ return relative to the initial unit price at the start date of each grant up to the valuation date. For any RSUP unit exercised, its “final value” will be payable in cash to the NED.

The fair value of services received in return for RSUPs granted are measured by reference to the fair value of RSUPs granted. The estimate of the fair value of the services received is measured based on a Black-Scholes model.

The key assumptions applied in the estimate of fair values are as follows:

Year of grant	2019	2018	2017
Fair value at 31 December 2019	\$1.73	\$1.89	\$2.95
Portfolio expected volatility	25.30%	25.30%	25.30%
Expected remaining life	3	2	1
Risk-free interest rate	1.53%	1.52%	1.55%

Year of grant	2018	2017
Fair value at 31 December 2018	\$1.72	\$2.00
Portfolio expected volatility	24.75%	24.75%
Expected remaining life	3	2
Risk-free interest rate	1.88%	1.88%

Virtus Long Term Incentive Plan

The shareholders of Virtus approved the following long-term incentive plans (“LTIP”) with an effective commencement date of 2 February 2017:

- (i) Executive Management Scheme (“EMS”) applicable to key management employees
- (ii) Key Employees Scheme (“KES”) applicable to employees

The LTIP is designed to provide long-term incentives for employees at all levels to deliver long-term shareholder returns. Under the plan, participants are granted cash-settled units each year, the value of which is tied to the fair value of Virtus based on the underlying equity value of Virtus (“the initial share price”). The amount of cash payment is determined based on the increase in the fair value of Virtus’s share between the grant date (“the initial share price”) and the exercise date. Each grant vests over 4 years and is exercisable up to 7 years from the start date of each grant.

The fair value of services received in return for LTIP granted are measured by reference to the fair value of LTIP granted. The estimate of the fair value of the services received is measured based on the Black Scholes Model. The key assumptions applied in the estimate of fair values for EMS and KES are as follows:

Year of grant	2019	2018	2017
Fair value at 31 December 2019	\$2.03	\$2.11	\$2.38 - \$3.36
Initial share prices	\$4.44	\$3.93	\$1.76 - \$3.17
Portfolio expected volatility	36.57%	36.57%	36.57%
Expected remaining life	6	5	3 - 4
Risk-free interest rate	0.59%	0.58%	0.58%

Year of grant	2018	2017
Fair value at 31 December 2018	\$1.67	\$1.90 - \$2.76
Initial share prices	\$4.02	\$1.78 - \$3.20
Portfolio expected volatility	33.71%	33.71%
Expected remaining life	6	4 - 5
Risk-free interest rate	0.97%	0.92%

STT India Long Term Incentive Plan

In August 2017, the STT India Remuneration Committee approved the Appreciation Unit Plan (“AUP”) for STT India’s employees. The AUP units are granted annually. Each grant is divided into four tranches of 25% and each tranche can be encashed upon meeting stated encashment conditions during two exercise window periods provided each year. The contractual life is 7 years.

The initial value for each grant is set at INR100 per AUP unit. At each exercise window period, a “final value” will be determined for each unit of the respective grant based on INR100 adjusted by the compounded shareholders’ return percentage relative to the initial unit price at the start date of the grant. For any AUP unit exercised, the difference between the determined “final value” for each grant and the initial unit price will be payable in cash to the employee.

The estimate of the fair value of the services received is measured based on a Black-Scholes model. The key assumptions applied in the estimate of the fair values are as follows:

Year of grant	2019	2018	2017
Fair value at 31 December 2019	\$1.14	\$1.42	\$1.77
Portfolio expected volatility	29.28%	29.28%	29.28%
Expected remaining life	6.25	5.25	4.25
Risk-free interest rate	6.85%	6.72%	6.56%

Year of grant	2018	2017
Fair value at 31 December 2018	\$1.27	\$1.58
Portfolio expected volatility	29.08%	29.08%
Expected remaining life	6.25	5.25
Risk-free interest rate	7.36%	7.30%

33 Significant related party transactions

In addition to the transactions disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, there were the following significant related party transactions during the year:

	Group		Company	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Subsidiaries				
Management fee income	–	–	5,396	3,406
Recharges/payments on behalf of	–	–	5,595	13,253
Recharges/payments on behalf by	–	–	1,307	–
Immediate holding company				
Management fee expense	1,085	659	810	359
Directors' fees and payroll charges paid/payable	47	27	47	27
Recharges/payments on behalf by	111	168	78	168
Other related corporations				
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	114	348	9	84
Purchase of goods and services	29,356	18,909	1,706	1,493
Rendering of services	18,744	17,423	72	–
Recharges/payments on behalf of	490	94	490	94
Recharges/payments on behalf by	104	–	104	–
Billing on behalf by	14,340	4,524	–	–

The Company has provided undertakings to certain banks in respect of banking facilities made available to its subsidiaries. These undertakings are accounted for as financial guarantees in accordance to SFRS(I) 4 *Insurance Contracts*.

Estimates of the Company's obligations arising from the financial guarantees may be affected by future events, which cannot be predicted with any certainty. The assumptions made may vary from actual experience, resulting in the actual liability varying considerably from the best estimates. As of the reporting date, there is no provision made in respect of the obligations.

34 Financial risk management

The Group has exposure to credit risk, liquidity risk and interest rate risk arising from the normal course of its business. The Group has established processes for monitoring the risks. At the reporting date, the Group's exposure to foreign currency risk is not significant.

The Company has exposure to liquidity risk arising from the normal course of its business. At the reporting date, the Company's exposure to foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and credit risk is not significant.

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group or the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group's trade receivables from customers. The Group has credit guidelines in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. Periodic credit reviews and counterparty credit limits are practised.

The carrying amounts of financial assets and contract assets in the statement of financial position represent the Group's maximum exposure to credit risk, before taking into account any collateral held. The Group and the Company do not require collateral in respect of its financial assets.

At 31 December 2019, the Group has 3 (2018: 5) major customers representing 53.1% (2018: 52.6%) of trade receivables.

Expected credit loss ("ECL") assessment

The Group's primary exposure to credit risk arises through its trade receivables and contract assets. In monitoring customer credit risk, the Group allocates exposure to credit risk by segmenting customers based on geographical location.

In Singapore and the United Kingdom, customers are segmented by customer type and an ECL rate is calculated for each customer type based on probabilities of default and loss given default. Lifetime probabilities of default are based on published external sources. Loss given default parameters generally reflect an assumed recovery rate of 0%. The Group monitors changes in credit risk by tracking the probabilities of default from published external sources. Loss allowances are adjusted for current conditions and the Group's view of economic conditions over the expected lives of the receivables only if these factors have a significant impact to the credit loss.

In India, the Group uses an allowance matrix to measure the ECLs of trade receivables from customers. Loss rates are calculated using a 'roll rate' method based on the probability of a receivable progressing through successive stages of delinquency to write-off, and actual credit loss experience over the past three years. These rates are multiplied by scalar factors to reflect differences between economic conditions during the period over which the historic data has been collected, current conditions and the Group's view of economic conditions over the expected lives of the receivables. Scalar factors are based on actual and forecast gross domestic product growth rates.

The table below shows an analysis of exposure to credit risk for trade and unbilled receivables, contract assets and trade balances with related parties by geographic location.

Group	Weighted average loss rate %	Gross carrying amount \$'000	Expected credit loss allowance \$'000	Credit impaired loss allowance \$'000	Total loss allowance \$'000
2019					
Singapore	0.1	35,906	(29)	(464)	(493)
India	2.5	29,599	(692)	(1,353)	(2,045)
United Kingdom	0.9	43,992	(415)	–	(415)
		<u>109,497</u>	<u>(1,136)</u>	<u>(1,817)</u>	<u>(2,953)</u>
2018					
Singapore	0.4	34,963	(130)	(1,627)	(1,757)
India	1.9	38,979	(711)	(1,191)	(1,902)
United Kingdom	0.5	49,227	(228)	–	(228)
		<u>123,169</u>	<u>(1,069)</u>	<u>(2,818)</u>	<u>(3,887)</u>

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of trade and unbilled receivables, contract assets and trade balances with related parties during the year are as follows:

Group	Lifetime ECL	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
At 1 January	3,887	571
Impairment loss (reversed)/recognised	(842)	3,471
Amounts written off	(42)	(137)
Translation difference	(50)	(18)
At 31 December	<u>2,953</u>	<u>3,887</u>

The Group and the Company measure loss allowance for non-trade balances using the general approach (12-month ECL) which reflects the low credit risk of the exposures. The amount of the allowance on these balances is insignificant.

The Group and the Company use a similar approach for assessment of ECLs for cash and cash equivalents to those used for non-trade balances and considers that its cash and cash equivalents have low credit risk based on the probabilities of default of the counterparties from external sources. Cash and cash equivalents and derivatives are mainly held with banks of high credit ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies. The amount of allowance is negligible.

b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group and the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.

The Group and the Company monitors its liquidity risk and actively manages its operating cash flows, debt maturity profile and availability of funding. The Group and the Company also maintains sufficient levels of liquid assets and has available funding through diverse sources of committed and uncommitted credit facilities from banks and loans from its related parties.

The following are the undiscounted contractual maturities of non-derivative financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments, including estimated interest payments and exclude the impact of netting agreements:

	Note	Carrying amount \$'000	Contractual cash flows \$'000	Within 1 year \$'000	2 to 5 years \$'000	After 5 years \$'000
Group						
2019						
<i>Non-derivative financial liabilities</i>						
Balances with related parties	13	496,243	(531,799)	(9,453)	(522,346)	–
Borrowings	20	1,442,573	(1,713,694)	(294,827)	(1,206,806)	(212,061)
Trade and other payables	21	252,221	(252,312)	(250,153)	(1,938)	(221)
Lease liabilities	22	608,334	(921,616)	(56,973)	(256,499)	(608,144)
		<u>2,799,371</u>	<u>(3,419,421)</u>	<u>(611,406)</u>	<u>(1,987,589)</u>	<u>(820,426)</u>
<i>Derivative financial instruments</i>						
Derivative liabilities - interest rate swaps used for hedging (net settled)		2,178	(2,178)	(2,178)	–	–
Derivative assets – interest rate swaps		(86)	86	–	86	–
Derivative assets - interest rate cap		(72)	72	–	72	–
		<u>2,020</u>	<u>(2,020)</u>	<u>(2,178)</u>	<u>158</u>	<u>–</u>
2018						
<i>Non-derivative financial liabilities</i>						
Balances with related parties	13	335,318	(371,528)	(12,028)	(359,500)	–
Borrowings	20	1,054,765	(1,227,301)	(99,794)	(1,023,588)	(103,919)
Trade and other payables	21	172,007	(172,007)	(168,600)	(3,407)	–
Finance lease liabilities	22	196,434	(323,049)	(11,545)	(63,744)	(247,760)
		<u>1,758,524</u>	<u>(2,093,885)</u>	<u>(291,967)</u>	<u>(1,450,239)</u>	<u>(351,679)</u>
<i>Derivative financial instruments</i>						
Derivative liabilities - interest rate swaps used for hedging (net settled)		613	(613)	(613)	–	–
Derivative assets - interest rate cap		(1,095)	1,095	–	1,095	–
Other financial liabilities	24	23,397	(23,397)	(16,415)	(6,982)	–
		<u>22,915</u>	<u>(22,915)</u>	<u>(17,028)</u>	<u>(5,887)</u>	<u>–</u>

	Note	Carrying amount \$'000	Contractual cash flows \$'000	Within 1 year \$'000	2 to 5 years \$'000	After 5 years \$'000
Company						
2019						
<i>Non-derivative financial liabilities</i>						
Balances with related parties	13	487,021	(522,117)	(8,713)	(513,404)	–
Borrowings	20	284,353	(325,249)	(67,917)	(257,332)	–
Trade and other payables	21	8,918	(8,918)	(8,918)	–	–
Lease liabilities	22	11,061	(12,427)	(1,764)	(7,307)	(3,356)
		<u>791,353</u>	<u>(868,711)</u>	<u>(87,312)</u>	<u>(778,043)</u>	<u>(3,356)</u>
2018						
<i>Non-derivative financial liabilities</i>						
Balances with related parties	13	324,104	(359,436)	(8,878)	(350,558)	–
Trade and other payables	21	5,040	(5,040)	(5,040)	–	–
		<u>329,144</u>	<u>(364,476)</u>	<u>(13,918)</u>	<u>(350,558)</u>	<u>–</u>

The Group has secured bank loans and unsecured medium term notes which contain debt covenants. A future breach of these covenants may require the Group to repay the borrowings earlier than indicated in the table above. The covenants are monitored on a regular basis by the Treasury department and regularly reported to management to ensure compliance with the agreements.

For derivative financial instruments, the cash inflows represent the contractual undiscounted cash flows relating to these financial instruments. The amounts are compiled on a net basis for derivatives that are net-settled. Net-settled derivative financial assets are included in the maturity analysis as they are held to hedge the cash flow variability of the Group's floating rate loans.

c) Interest rate risk

The Group's exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to its floating rate debt obligations. Derivative financial instruments such as interest rate swaps and interest rate caps may be used, when appropriate and based on market conditions, to reduce exposure to floating interest rate risk.

The Group adopts a policy of ensuring that at least 50% of its interest rate risk exposure is at a fixed rate. This is achieved partly by entering into fixed-rate instruments and partly by borrowing at a floating rate and using interest rate swaps as hedges of the variability in cash flows attributable to interest rate risk. The Group applies a hedge ratio of 1:1.

The Group determines the existence of an economic relationship between the hedging instrument and hedged item based on the reference interest rates, tenors, repricing dates and maturities and the notional or par amounts.

The Group assesses whether the derivative designated in each hedging relationship is expected to be effective in offsetting changes in cash flows of the hedged item using the hypothetical derivative method.

In these hedging relationships, the main sources of ineffectiveness are:

- the effect of the counterparty and the Group's own credit risk on the fair value of the swaps, which is not reflected in the change in the fair value of the hedged cash flows attributable to the change in interest rates; and
- differences in repricing dates between the swaps and the borrowings.

At the reporting date, the Group has outstanding derivative financial instruments used for hedging of floating rate interest obligations with notional amounts as follows:

	Group	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Interest rate swap contracts	354,000	211,000
Interest rate caps	396,000	274,000
	354,000	211,000

Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the effective interest rates of the interest-bearing financial liabilities were as follows:

Group	Effective interest rate %	Total \$'000	Floating rate \$'000	Fixed rate \$'000
2019				
<i>Financial liabilities</i>				
Loans from immediate holding company	3.25 – 4.51	465,358	–	465,358
Loan from related corporation	3.53	8,483	–	8,483
Bank loans	2.70 – 9.15	1,219,200	1,158,220	60,980
Medium term notes	3.59	223,373	–	223,373
Effect of interest rate swap	0.77 – 2.42	–	(354,000)	354,000
		1,916,414	804,220	1,112,194
2018				
<i>Financial liabilities</i>				
Loans from immediate holding company	3.50 – 4.51	318,359	–	318,359
Loan from related corporations	3.53	8,190	–	8,190
Bank loans	2.31 – 9.00	1,054,765	1,054,765	–
Effect of interest rate swap	1.50 – 2.42	–	(211,000)	211,000
		1,381,314	843,765	537,549

Sensitivity analysis

An increase in the interest rate by 100 basis points (2018: 100 basis points), with all other variables remaining constant, would have increased the Group's loss before tax by approximately \$8,042,000 (2018: \$8,438,000). A decrease in the interest rate by 100 basis points (2018: 100 basis points) would have the equal but opposite effect to the Group's loss before tax.

Cash flow hedges

The Group held the following instruments to hedge exposures to changes in interest rates.

	Maturity	
	Within 1 year \$'000	Between 1 to 5 years \$'000
2019		
<i>Interest rate swaps</i>		
Net exposure	–	211,000
Average fixed interest rate	–	1.94%
<hr/>		
2018		
<i>Interest rate swaps</i>		
Net exposure	–	211,000
Average fixed interest rate	–	1.91%
<hr/>		

The amounts at the reporting date relating to items designated as hedged items were as follows:

	Change in value used for calculating hedge ineffectiveness \$'000	Cash flow hedge reserve \$'000	Balances remaining in the cash flow hedge reserve from hedging relationships for which hedge accounting is no longer applied \$'000
2019			
Secured long-term bank loan	1,076	(862)	–
<hr/>			
2018			
Secured long-term bank loan	930	(573)	–
<hr/>			

The amounts relating to items designated as hedging instruments and hedge ineffectiveness were as follows:

Group	Nominal amount \$'000	Assets \$'000	Liabilities \$'000	Line item in the statement of financial position where the hedging instrument is included	Changes in the value of the hedging instrument recognised in OCI \$'000	Hedge ineffectiveness recognised in profit or loss \$'000	Line item in profit or loss that includes hedge ineffectiveness \$'000	Amount reclassified from hedging reserve to profit or loss \$'000	Line item in profit or loss affected by the reclassification
2019									
Interest rate swaps	211,000	–	(2,178)	Derivative (liabilities)	(1,076)	1	Finance costs	787	Finance costs
2018									
Interest rate swaps	211,000	391	(1,004)	Derivative assets/ Derivative (liabilities)	(930)	–	–	451	Finance costs

d) Estimation of fair values

The following summarises the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments of the Group.

Interest bearing borrowings and balances with related parties

No fair value is calculated for the floating rate loans as the Group believes that the carrying amounts, which are repriced within one year of the reporting date reflect their corresponding fair value.

The fixed rate bank loan of \$60,980,000 has a maturity of less than one year and is assumed to approximate its fair value due to the short period to maturity.

The fair value of the medium term notes is \$230,571,000, calculated based on the quoted market prices as at 31 December 2019.

The Group has a current fixed rate loan of \$5,469,000 from its immediate holding company which is assumed to approximate its fair value due to the short period to maturity. All other non-current fixed rate borrowings of the Group with related parties amounting to \$468,372,000 (2018: \$326,549,000) are calculated based on the present value of future cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. The fair value of these borrowings is \$477,408,000 (2018: \$331,693,000).

The Company's fixed rate loans to subsidiaries amounting to \$526,980,000 (2018: \$313,075,000) are calculated based on the present value of future cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. The fair value of these loans approximates \$538,239,000 (2018: \$317,635,000).

Put option liabilities

In the prior year, the fair values of the put option liabilities were calculated based on the present value of the obligation computed based on the expected exercise price.

Other financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities with a maturity of less than one year (including trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, trade and other payables and balances with related parties) are assumed to approximate their fair values due to the short period to maturity.

The fair value of long-term receivables and payables are estimated based on the expected cash flows discounted to present value. The carrying amounts of these long-term receivables and payables approximate their fair value.

Derivatives

Marked to market valuations of the interest rate swaps and interest rate caps are provided by the banks. These quotes are independently tested using alternative pricing models or discounted cash flow techniques.

The following table represents the assets and liabilities measured at fair value, using Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 valuation method, at the reporting date:

	Accounting classification	Fair value level	Group		Company	
			2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Financial assets						
Interest rate swaps						
designated as hedging instruments	Fair value – hedging instrument	2	–	391	2,178	1,395
Interest rate swaps	Mandatorily at FVTPL	2	86	–	–	–
Interest rate caps	Mandatorily at FVTPL	3	72	1,095	–	–
Financial liabilities						
Interest rate swaps						
designated as hedging instruments	Fair value – hedging instrument	2	2,178	1,004	2,178	1,395
Put option liabilities	Designated at fair value	3	–	23,397	–	–

35 Capital management

The Group regularly reviews its statement of financial position structure and use of capital, with the objective of achieving long-term capital efficiency, optimum shareholder's total returns and strategic positioning.

The capital employed by the Group consists of total equity, borrowings and loans from immediate holding company and related party.

	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Total equity	1,716,859	1,454,197
Loan from immediate holding company	465,358	318,359
Loan from related corporation	8,483	8,190
Borrowings	1,442,573	1,054,765
Total capital employed	3,633,273	2,835,511

There were no changes in the Group's approach to capital management during the year.

Certain companies in the Group are subject to certain financial covenants including net worth, total borrowings, net debt to security value and net cash available for debt servicing under its loan facilities. The covenants are monitored on a regular basis by the Treasury department and regularly reported to management to ensure compliance with the agreements.

The Group has complied with externally imposed capital requirements as at the reporting date.

36 Commitments

Capital commitments

	Group	
	2019	2018
	\$'000	\$'000
Capital expenditure	623,715	560,898

The capital expenditure contracted by the Group relates largely to the design and construction of the building, its associated consultancy costs and other IT related purchases.

Leases as a lessor

The following table sets out a maturity analysis of lease payments, showing the undiscounted lease payments to be received after the reporting date.

	Group
	\$'000
2019 – Operating leases under SFRS(I) 16	
Less than one year	7,348
One to two years	4,744
Two to three years	4,735
Three to four years	4,472
Four to five years	4,196
More than five years	39,178
	64,673
2018 – Operating leases under SFRS(I) 1-17	
Less than one year	12,109
Between one and five years	23,464
More than five years	42,981
	78,554

As at 31 December 2019, the operating lease commitments with related parties amounted to \$48,132,000 (2018: \$50,485,000).

37 Operating segments

The Group's core business is in the provision of data centre co-location services, which is organised according to geographical locations. The Group's CEO reviews internal management reports of each geographical location at least on a quarterly basis.

Information regarding the results of each reportable segment is included below. Performance is measured based on segment profit or loss from operations. Segment profit or loss from operations is used to measure performance as management believes that such information is the most relevant in evaluating the results of certain segments relative to other entities that operate within these industries.

	Singapore		India		United Kingdom		China		Thailand		Corporate / Others		Elimination		Total	
	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000	2019 \$'000	2018 \$'000
Revenue and expenses																
External revenue	152,321	112,225	195,849	181,038	180,838	107,274	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	529,008	400,537
Represented by:																
Data centre co-location revenue	149,732	109,745	195,849	181,038	174,729	104,329	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	520,310	395,112
Lease income	2,589	2,480	-	-	6,109	2,945	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,698	5,425
Total revenue	152,321	112,225	195,849	181,038	180,838	107,274	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	529,008	400,537
Segment results:																
Company and subsidiaries	17,238	(125,867)	8,623	21,509	(49,525)	(42,935)	-	-	-	-	(88,828)	(56,943)	-	-	(112,492)	(204,236)
Associates and joint venture	-	-	-	-	-	-	(44,467)	(36,527)	(921)	(4)	-	(3,267)	-	-	(45,388)	(39,798)
Profit/(loss) before tax	17,238	(125,867)	8,623	21,509	(49,525)	(42,935)	(44,467)	(36,527)	(921)	(4)	(88,828)	(60,210)	-	-	(157,880)	(244,034)
Other items:																
Depreciation and amortisation	(52,933)	(30,708)	(43,045)	(29,660)	(51,915)	(36,320)	-	-	-	-	(2,149)	(652)	-	-	(150,042)	(97,340)
Finance costs	(22,732)	(10,160)	(33,118)	(14,707)	(41,172)	(26,962)	-	-	-	-	(35,514)	(41,289)	20,048	22,244	(112,488)	(70,874)
Finance income	455	96	1,058	333	39	32	-	-	-	-	20,188	21,804	(20,048)	(21,777)	1,692	488
Impairment loss on goodwill	-	(122,672)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(122,672)
Impairment loss on intangible assets	-	(6,516)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,516)
Assets and liabilities																
Segment assets	1,136,227	824,798	980,359	651,599	1,693,916	1,318,174	-	-	-	-	689,188	390,434	(660,347)	(368,083)	3,839,343	2,816,922
Interests in associates and joint venture	-	-	-	-	-	-	919,423	549,008	20,883	5,195	-	-	-	-	940,306	554,203
Total segment assets	1,136,227	824,798	980,359	651,599	1,693,916	1,318,174	919,423	549,008	20,883	5,195	689,188	390,434	(660,347)	(368,083)	4,779,649	3,371,125
Capital expenditure	169,554	198,307	159,155	72,483	243,854	368,789	-	-	-	-	230	267	-	-	572,793	639,846
Segment liabilities	891,227	595,031	574,240	235,486	996,868	754,778	-	-	-	-	1,260,802	699,716	(660,347)	(368,083)	3,062,790	1,916,928
Non-current assets ¹	1,009,635	736,988	905,585	596,026	1,533,923	1,206,998	919,423	549,008	20,883	5,195	11,531	1,788	-	-	4,400,980	3,096,003

¹ Exclude financial instruments and deferred tax assets.

Major customers

Revenue of \$243,578,000 (2018: \$158,688,000) is derived from 2 external customers of Singapore, India and the United Kingdom.

38 Subsequent events

(i) Financing by subsidiaries

Subsequent to year end, the Group drew down bank loan facilities of \$134.7 million.

(ii) Impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the Group

On 11 March 2020, the World Health Organisation declared COVID-19 outbreak a pandemic. The spread of COVID-19 has created a high level of uncertainty to the near-term global economic prospects and caused disruptions to various businesses. The Group is taking precautionary measures to deal with the COVID-19 outbreak in accordance with guidelines provided by the authorities in the respective countries which the Group operates in.

The COVID-19 pandemic and its related impact are considered non-adjusting events after the reporting period. Consequently, there is no impact on the recognition and measurement of assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2019. Due to uncertainty of the outcome of current events, the Group cannot reasonably estimate the impact which the COVID-19 pandemic will have on the Group's financial position, results of operations or cash flows in the future.